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Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

1. Introduction

Warning!
| Read this manual carefully prior to installation and
- commissioning.

This document provides the installer and user with support for the
safe, optimal installation, operation and maintenance of the
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX. The Zehnder EVO Connect KNX may
be referred to below as the “converter” or the “device”.

Since converters are being developed and improved all the time,
the device you have may be slightly different from the
descriptions provided here.

The latest edition of the user manual is available for download
from the Zehnder website.

The following pictograms are used:

Important note

Risk of compromised performance or dam-
age of
the ventilation system

Risk of personal injury

1? Questions

Please contact your local Zehnder representative if you have any
questions or would like to order a new document, filters or spare
parts, as specified in the Installer manual.

Please contact the responsible Zehnder location in your
country*

*For UK market please contact:

Zehnder Group UK Limited
Concept House, Watchmoor Point
Camberley, Surrey GU15 3AD

T +44 (0) 1276 605800
ventilation@zehnder.co.uk
www.zehnder.co.uk

1.1.
device

Using the Zehnder EVO Connect KNX control

= EVO Connect KNX is a converter for connecting residential
ventilation units to building management systems using the
KNX communication protocol; it can only be used in
combination with Zehnder EVO units and the EVO Connect
ModBus device.

* EVO Connect KNX is designed for controlling the Zehnder EVO
ventilation unit with EVO Connect ModBus.

EVO Connect KNX must not be used by persons (including
children) with impaired physical, sensory or mental capabilities
or without the necessary experience and skill, unless they are
supervised by a responsible person and have received the
instructions necessary for safe use. Children must not play with
the control device or perform any unsupervised procedures.

1.2. Warranty conditions

The manufacturer provides a warranty for the remote control with
duration of 24 months from installation or no more than

30 months from the production date. Warranty rights can only be
exercised for defects in material and/or design occurring inside
the warranty period.

If work is requested under warranty, the Zehnder EVO Connect
KNX must not be opened or disassembled without the
manufacturer’s written authorisation. The warranty only covers
repairs and parts for work done by an approved installer using
genuine Zehnder spare parts.

The warranty becomes null and void if:

= the warranty period has expired;

= genuine Zehnder spare parts have not been used;

= unauthorised modifications or changes have been made to the
device or its software;

= defects are due to incorrect installation, misuse or poor
maintenance.

2. Introduction and safety

2.1. Introduction

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX is a device for controlling Zehnder
EVO controlled mechanical ventilation units with heat recovery via
a KNX building management system.

The device is only able to operate paired with EVO Connect
ModBus.

2.2. Compliance

The constructor declares that the Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
converter complies with the requirements and provisions of
directives:

® RoHs directive 2002/95/EU;

Siber Zone S.l.u.

C/Can Marcia 2

08520 Las Frenquesas des Vallés
Barcellona, Espana

Apto de Correos n°9
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2.3. Safety instructions

2.4.

Read the manual before starting to use the
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX converter.

Dispose of the device in an environment-friendly
way, in accordance with European Union Directive
2002/96/EU (WEEE). Do not dispose of the
device with household waste.

WARNING! Hazardous electric voltage.
In the event of a natural disaster, disconnect the
power supply.

Comply with the safety rules, precautions and
instructions provided in this manual. Failure to
comply may cause damage or personal injury.

Installation, commissioning and maintenance must
be performed by specialised engineers unless
otherwise specified in the instructions.

Never open the converter or modify it (even via
software). Physical or software changes cause the
loss of warranty cover and may lead to
malfunctions or personal injury.

For installation, comply with current national and
local regulations and this manual.

Always disconnect the electricity supply before
starting any installation, maintenance or repair
work. Make sure that it cannot accidentally restart.
Only clean with a soft, damp cloth. Never use

detergents. Do not paint the device.

Installation conditions

EVO Connect KNX is designed for use in homes, offices, small
workshops and similar locations, provided that:

= there are no saunas or swimming-pools;

® humidity levels are not excessive;

= dust levels are not excessive;

= there are no harmful or potentially corrosive substances.

To establish whether the control device can be used in the
intended location, check that:

= room temperatures are within the permitted range at all times
(see “Technical Data” table);
® the humidity in the room is not excessive, is non condensing and

is within the permitted range at all times (see “Technical Data”

table). Do not install in locations with above-average humidity,

such as bathrooms or changing-rooms.
= a profile channel (4 modules) and a 12-24 VAC or 12-24 VDC
power supply must be provided.

3. Installation instructions
3.1. Check on items supplied

The box contains:
= Zehnder EVO Connect control device;
® quick installation guide.

In the event of obvious damage to the EVO
Connect KNX, contact the supplier immediately.

3.2. EVO Connect KNX characteristics

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX is an interface for connecting
Zehnder EVO controlled mechanical ventilation units to KNX
building management supervision systems.

Technical characteristics

1,440 bytes reading and writing

Triple thermal insulation between KNX - Power supply,
KNX - Serial, Power supply - Serial

Two-way transmission between KNX bus and ModBus bus
Installation on 35 mm profile channel

Power supply 8...24 VAC or 12...35 V DC

ZEQ OQ\/z
%5

4|EN




Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

u

RS 485 port: S = GND

1 Connector 6 A = negative - B = positive

2 opowen DTt notas e
3 Connector 2 Ethernet port (RJ45)

4 LED 5 Green colour: Ethernet connection
5 Button 1 Activates KNX programming

6 LED 6 Red colour: KNX programming

7 LED 1 Green colour: device status

8 LED 2 Yellow colour: ModBus communication
9 LED 3 Yellow colour: KNX communication
10 LED 4 Yellow colour: ModBus error

1 Connector 8 KNX

Dip1 - Operating mode
OFF = standard mode
ON = start-up mode

12 Dip-Switch A

Power supply
0V =GND

13 Connector1 v Ac: min 8 V; max 24 V
V DC: min 12 V; max 35 V
3.3. Installation and configuration

The Compositor SW67812 software installed on a PC is necessary
for the following operations:

= setting the ModBus line parameters;

= setting the KNX line parameters;

= setting the KNX messages the converter can accept;

= setting the frames the converter sends via the KNX line;
setting the map of the KNX bytes which must be written on the
ModBus side;

setting the map of the ModBus logs which must be written in
the KNX messages;

updating the device.

WARNING! Before connecting the device, check
that the power supply is correct and that the
polarity has been complied with.

The converter has two operating modes, depending on the

position of “Dip1 of Dip-Switch A’ (12).

= Dip-Switch in “OFF” position for normal operation;

= Dip-Switch in “ON” position for downloading the project and/or
firmware.

Refer to the relevant section for the updating procedure.

3.4. Information provided by the LEDs

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX has six LEDs used to provide
information about its operating status.
The key to the various LED states is provided in the table below.

m Operation (Dip-Switch A = OFF)

Green. Device status.

i =2 Slow flash

Yellow. ModBus communication. Flashes

8 LED 2 when a ModBus frame is received

9 LED 3 Yellow. KNX gommu_nication. Flashes when
a KNX frame is received

Yellow. ModBus error.

OFF: no errors present

ON: At least one ModBus polling has not
received a correct answer

10 LED 4

Green. Ethernet connection
OFF: cable disconnected
ON: cable connected

4 LED 5

Red. KNX programming
OFF: KNX programming not active
ON: KNX programming active

m Start-up (Dip-Switch A = ON)

Green. Device status.
OFF: device not powered up
ON: device powered up

6 LED 6

7 LED 1

Yellow. ModBus communication.
Quick flash: start-up
Slow flash: updating in progress

8 LED 2

Yellow. KNX communication.
Quick flash: start-up
Slow flash: updating in progress

9 LED 3

Yellow. ModBus error.
Quick flash: start-up
Slow flash: updating in progress

10 LED 4

Green. Ethernet connection
OFF: cable disconnected
ON: cable connected

4 LED 5

Red. KNX programming
Quick flash: start-up
Slow flash: updating in progress

6 LED 6

5|EN
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3.5. Programming the EVO Connect KNX

The Ethernet port is used for programming the EVO Connect
KNX. The Ethernet connection must be made via connector 2 (3),
using a cable of at least category 5E. The cable must be no more
than 100 m long and must comply with the T568 standards for
category 5 connections up to 100 Mbps. A direct cable should be
used to connect the device to a Hub/Switch, or a twisted pair
cable to connect the device to a PC.

To configure the converter, use the “SW67812” software available
for Windows (MS Windows - XP, Vista, Seven, 8; 32/64 bit), which
can be downloaded from www.adfweb.com.
.Net Framework 4 must have been installed.

When SW67812 is run, the following window appears:

Press “New Configuration” to create the folder which contains the
device’s configuration.

A configuration can be imported or exported, or the configuration
of one converter can be exported to program another one in the
same way. To export the configuration, copy the project folder,
renaming it.

To import a configuration, use the “Open Configuration” button.
The “Settings” button can be used to change the language

(“Language”) and check for updates (“Connection Options”).

To check for an update, enable the Internet connection and press
the search button. If “Check Software Update at Start of Program
is selected, Zehnder EVO Connect KNX automatically searches
for updates at start-up.

6| EN




Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

3.5.1. Setting communication

Press “Set Communication” from the SW67812 main screen to
open the setting window.

This screen is divided into three sections, one for KNX, one for
ModBus and the third for Ethernet.

The field values for “KNX” are:
= the “Type” field sets the type of KNX (set as “KNX TP”)
= the “Device ID” field sets the ID of the converter’s KNX side.

The fields of the “ModBus Master” section are:

= the type of serial line to be used (RS485) is entered in the
“Serial” field;

= the baudrate of the serial line is set in the “Baudrate” field;

the parity of the serial line is set in the “Parity” field;

the stop bits of the serial line are set in the “Stop Bits” field;

= the “TimeOut (ms)” field indicates the maximum time the device
takes to respond to the reply from the polled slave;

= the “Cyclic Delay (ms)” sets the minimum delay between two
pollings.

The fields of the “Ethernet” section are as follows:

= enter the address you wish to assign to the converter in the
“IP ADDRESS” fields;

= enter the subnet mask in the “SUBNET Mask” fields;

= enter the preset gateway you wish to use in the “GATEWAY”
fields. This function can be activated or deactivated in the
“Checkbox” field.
This function is used to quit the network.

7|EN
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3.5.2. KNXaccess

Press the “KNX access” button to open the “KNX access” window shown below. The field values are:
= if the “enable” field is ticked, KNX transmission is enabled;
= the source address to be assigned to the KNX message is set in the “source address” field;
= The address of the group (two or three-level structure or free address structure) or the address of thee device is set in the
“Destination/group” field. For a group address, the levels must be separated by “/”; for the device address, the parts must be
separated by 7’ ;
= the “APCI” field sets the APCI of the KNX message. There is a choice of the following options:
. read: used to send a read request to a KNX device;
. write: used to send a write request to a KNX device;
. specific value (edited manually).
the “Priority” field sets the priority of the KNX message. The user can choose from:
. system (highest);
. urgent;
. normal:

. low (lowest).
= the data format of the KNX message is set in the “format” field;
= if the “Extended” field is ticked, the extended format is used for the KNX message;
= if the “Relest” field is ticked, the KNX message is resent if the reply shows an error;
= if the “OnCMD?” field is ticked, the KNX request is sent when polled by the ModBus;
= if the “OnChange” field is ticked, the gateway sends the KNX command when the ModBus data change value;
= if the “OnTimer” field is ticked, the gateway sends the KNX command in cyclic mode;
= use the “PollTime” field to set the delay in ms between two KNX commands (if “OnTimer” is ticked);
= enter the address of the internal array where the data will be stored in the “Position” field;
= in the “BitMode” field, enter the start bit of the first byte of the “Position” field at which the reading of data will start;
= use the “Length” field to set the size of the KNX format;
enter the description of the request in the “Mnemonic” field.

Note: If the “On Change” field is ticked and the “Poll Time” is not equal to 0, the drive sends the KNX command cyclically
and also when the data is changed. If the “OnCMD”, “OnChange” and “OnTimer” fields are not ticked, the inverter only
detects the bus to monitor the status of the KNX message.

3.5.3. Setting the access
Press “Set Access” from the SW67812 main screen to open the “Set Access” window. It is divided into two parts, “ModBus Read” and

“ModBus Write”.
The first part, “ModBus Read”, is used for the data of the ModBus slaves, to make them available to the KNX network.

8|EN




Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

The meaning of the fields is as follows:

if the “Enable” field is selected, ModBus request is enabled;
the “Slave ID” field sets the address of the ModBus device to be read;
enter the type of log to be read in the “Type” field. The user can choose from:
. coil status
. input status
. maintenance log
. input log
set the initial address of the log to be read in the “Address” field;
set the number of consecutive logs to be read in the “NPoint” field;
the “Poll Time” field sets the time for making the request;
the “Max Error” field contains the number of errors the gateway will continue to commit before suspending polling until the next
restart.
the “Max Error” field contains the number of errors the gateway will continue to commit before suspending polling until the next
restart. If it is set at zero, this function is deactivated;
enter the address of the internal array where the data will be stored in the “Position” field;
use the “Start Bit” field to set the start bit of the first byte of the “Position” field where entry of the data read is to start. This only
applies to “Coil status” and “Input status”;
if the “Swap” field is ticked, the data in the ModBus logs are swapped;
the “Mnemonic” field describes the request.

The second part, “ModBus Write” is used for writing the data received from the KNX system in the ModBus slave devices.

The meaning of the fields is as follows:

if the “Enable” field is selected, ModBus request is enabled;
the “Slave ID” field sets the address of the ModBus device where the data are to be entered;
enter the type of log to be read in the “Type” field. The user can choose from:
. coil status
. maintenance log
set the initial address of the log to be written in the “Address” field;
enter the number of consecutive records to be written in the “NPoint” field;
the “Poll Time” field sets the time for making the request;
if the “On Change” field is selected, the gateway sends the ModBus write request when the value of the parameter changes.
the “Max Error” field contains the number of errors the gateway will continue to commit before suspending polling until the next
restart. If it is set at zero, this function is disabled;
enter the address of the internal array where the data will be read in the “Position” field;

use the “Start Bit” field to set the start bit of the first byte of the “Position” field where reading of the data to be written is to start.

This only applies to “Coil status”;
the “Mnemonic” field describes the request.

Note: If you want the converter only to send data “On change”, the “Poll Time” must be set as 0.
If the “On Change” field is ticked and the “Poll Time” is not equal to 0, the converter sends the write request cyclically
and also when the data is changed.

9|EN
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3.5.4. Updating the device

Press the “Update device” button to download the configuration
created and, if necessary, the firmware, into the device. If the
device’s current IP address is not known, the following procedure
must be used:

= switch the device off;

= set Dip1 of 'Dip-Switch A' to ON;

= switch the device on;

connect the Ethernet cable;

enter IP address “192.168.2.205”;

press the “Ping” button; the message “Device found!” should
appear;

press the “Next” button;

= select your required operations;

press the “Execute update firmware” button to start the
download;

= when all operations are “OK” switch the device off;

= set Dip1 of 'Dip-Switch A' to OFF;

= switch the device on.

At this point, the device’s configuration / firmware has been
updated successfully.

If the device’s current IP address is known, the following
procedure can be used:

- Switch the device on with the Ethernet cable connected;

- Enter the converter’s real IP address;

- Press the “Ping” button; the message “Device found!” should
appear;

- Press the “Next” button;

- Select your required operations;

- Press the “Execute update firmware” button to start the
download;

- When all operations are “OK” the device automatically switches
to normal operating mode.

The first time a new version of the software is installed it is
advisable to update the device firmware HD67812.

The first time the device is received, the device firmware
HD67812 must also be updated.

At this point, the device’s configuration / firmware has been
updated successfully.
If this screen appears

when you attempt the update, attempt these solutions before

contacting the technical services:

= repeat the update procedure;

= use another PC;

= restart the PC;

= if you are using the program in a virtual machine, try using it in
an operating system.

Operating system;

= If you are using Windows Seven or Vista or 8, make sure that
you have the administrator privileges;

= check that the firewall is not causing problems;

= check the LAN configuration.

In case of HD67812, the “SW67812” software must be used:
www.adfweb.com \ download \ filefold \ SW67812.zip.

10 | EN
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Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

1. Premessa

Attenzione!
I Leggere attentamente il presente manuale prima
dellinstallazione e della messa in funzione.

Il presente documento supporta l'installatore e 'utente
nellinstallazione, nel funzionamento e nella manutenzione sicura
e ottimale di Zehnder EVO Connect KNX. In seguito, Zehnder EVO
Connect KNX pud essere definito “convertitore” o "dispositivo".
Poiché esso viene costantemente sviluppato e migliorato, il
convertitore in vostro possesso puo differire leggermente dalle
descrizioni qui contenute.

I manuale utente piu aggiornato puo essere scaricato dal sito
internet Zehnder.

Vengono utilizzati i seguenti pittogrammi:
Nota importante

Rischio di danni al sistema o di prestazioni
ridotte

Rischio di lesioni personali

1? Domande

Per tutti i quesiti, per i manuali aggiornati e per informazioni sui
Centri di Assistenza Tecnica rivolgersi alla sede Zehnder.
Dati di contatto:

Zehnder Group ltalia S.r.l.

Via XXV Luglio 6 - 41011 Campogalliano (MO)
T+39 059 978 62 00

info@zehnder.it

www.zehnder.it

1.1. Usodel controllo Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

= EVO Connect KNX € un convertitore per la connessione delle
unita di ventilazione residenziali a sistemi di domotica con
protocollo di comunicazione KNX; esso puo essere utilizzato
solo in abbinamento alle unita Zehnder EVO e al dispositivo
EVO Connect ModBus.

= EVO Connect KNX & progettato per controllare l'unita di

ventilazione Zehnder EVO con EVO Connect ModBus.

L'uso di EVO Connect KNX non & consentito per le persone

(compresi i minori) con ridotte capacita fisiche, sensoriali o

mentali o con mancanza di esperienza e competenza, a meno
che non siano sorvegliati da una persona responsabile e che
abbiano ricevuto le istruzioni necessarie per 'uso in sicurezza. |
bambini non devono giocare con il controllo né eseguire
operazioni di alcun genere senza supervisione.

1.2. Condizioni di garanzia

Il produttore fornisce una garanzia sul controllo della durata di 24
mesi a partire dall’installazione o al massimo 30 mesi a partire
dalla data di produzione. | diritti di garanzia possono essere fatti
valere solo per difetti di materiale e/o di progettazione che si
verifichino durante il periodo di garanzia.

In caso di richiesta di intervento in garanzia, Zehnder EVO
Connect KNX non pud essere aperto né smontato senza
'autorizzazione scritta del produttore. Lintervento e i ricambi
sono coperti da garanzia solo se l'intervento viene eseguito da un
Centro di Assistenza Tecnica autorizzato e se si utilizzano ricambi
originali Zehnder.

La garanzia decade se:

= il periodo di validita della garanzia & scaduto;

® non sono stati utilizzati ricambi originali Zehnder;

= il dispositivo & stato sottoposto a modifiche o cambiamenti non
autorizzati, anche di software;

= i difetti sono dovuti a un’installazione impropria, a un uso
improprio 0 a una non corretta manutenzione.

2. Introduzione e sicurezza

2.1. Introduzione

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX & un dispositivo per il controllo via
domotica KNX delle unita di ventilazione meccanica controllata
con recupero di calore Zehnder EVO.

Il dispositivo, per funzionare, deve essere utilizzato in
abbinamento a EVO Connect ModBus.

2.2. Conformita

Il costruttore dichiara che il convertitore Zehnder EVO Connect

KNX & conforme ai requisiti e alle disposizioni delle direttive:
= direttiva RoHs 2002/95/UE;

Siber Zone S.l.u.

C/Can Marcia 2

08520 Las Frenquesas des Vallés
Barcellona, Espana

Apto de Correos n°9
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2.3. Istruzioni di sicurezza 3. Istruzioni per installazione
Leggere il manuale prima di utilizzare il 3.1. Controllo della fornitura
convertitore Zehnder EVO Connect KNX.
La scatola contiene:
Smaltire in modo ecologico, secondo la Direttiva = controllo Zehnder EVO Connect;
della Comunita Europea 2002/96/CE (RAEE). = guida rapida di installazione.
Non smaltire con i rifiuti domestici.
In caso di danni evidenti a EVO Connect KNX
ATTENZIONE! Tensione elettrica pericolosa. contattare immediatamente il fornitore.
1 In caso di calamita naturale, scollegare
L]

EN

Ialimentazione elettrica. 3.2. Caratteristiche EVO Connect KNX

Seguire le norme di sicurezza, le avvertenze e le
istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale. La
! mancata osservazione pud causare danni o lesioni

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX & un’interfaccia per la connessione
delle unita di ventilazione meccanica controllata Zehnder EVO a
sistemi di supervisione domotica KNX.

personali. o
. . . . Caratteristiche tecniche ET
Linstallazione, Pavviamento e la manutenzione —
] devono essere eseguite da tecnici specializzati, .
- se non diversamente specificato nelle istruzioni. 1.440 byte in lettura e in scrittura
Non aprire né modificare (neanche via software) il Triplo isolamento tra KNX - Alimentazione, KNX - Seriale, LV
. . . Alimentazione - Seriale
convertitore. Una modifica fisica o del software —
! provoca il decadimento della garanzia, e possono Trasmissione bidirezionale tra bus KNX e bus ModBus
provocare malfunzionamenti o lesioni personali. Installazione su barra DIN da 35 mm
| Per Pinstallazione, attenersi alle norme nazionali e Alimentazione elettrica 8...24VAC 012...35V DC
M locali vigenti e al presente manuale.
Scollegare sempre I'alimentazione elettrica prima
| di iniziare qualsiasi lavoro di installazione,
H manutenzione o riparazione. Assicurarsi che essa

non possa riaccendersi accidentalmente.

1
! Pulire soltanto con un panno morbido e \O Q/ 3
] leggermente umido. Non usare mai detergenti. 2 —O
- Non pitturare il convertitore. Q\ 4
2.4. Condizioni di installazione Q{ 5
EVO Connect KNX & concepito per I'uso in ambienti abitativi, 6
uffici, piccole attivita artigianali o similari, a condizione che: - 7
" non vi siano saune o piscine; 8

= non vi sia umidita eccessiva;
® non vi siano polveri eccessive;
® non vi siano sostanze nocive o potenzialmente corrosive.

Per determinare se il controllo pud essere utilizzato nel luogo

prescelto, occorre osservare le seguenti condizioni:

= |le temperature nellambiente si mantengano sempre all'interno
del range consentito (vedi la tabella “Dati tecnici”);

= 'umidita nell’ambiente non sia eccessiva, non sia condensante,

e si mantenga sempre all'interno del range consentito (vedi la 134@ O; 1
tabella “Dati tecnici”). Non installare in ambienti con umidita
superiori alla media come bagni o spogliatoi. 12

= deve essere presente una barra DIN (4 moduli) e una
alimentazione 12-24 VAC o 12-24 VDC.
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n Connettore Descrizione

Porta RS 485: S = GND

1 Connettore 6 A = negativo - B = positivo

Dip1 - Terminator RS485 line

2 Dip-Switch B OFF = open - ON =120 ohm

3 Connettore 2 Porta Ethernet (RJ45)

4 Led 5 Colore verde: connessione ethernet
5 Bottone 1 Attiva la programmazione KNX

6 Led 6 Colore rosso: programmazione KNX
7 Led 1 Colore verde: stato dispositivo

8 Led 2 Colore giallo: comunicazione ModBus
9 Led 3 Colore giallo: comunicazione KNX

10 Led 4 Colore giallo: errore ModBus

1 Connettore 8 KNX

Dip1 - Modalita di funzionamento
OFF = modalita standard
ON = modalita avviamento

12 Dip-Switch A

Alimentazione

0V = GND

V AC: min 8V; max 24V
V DC: min 12V; max 35V

13 Connettore 1

3.3. Installazione e configurazione

E' necessario disporre del software Compositor SW67812 su un
PC per eseguire le seguenti operazioni:

= definire i parametri della linea ModBus;

= definire i parametri della linea KNX;

= definire i messaggi KNX che il convertitore puo accettare;

= definire i frame KNX che il convertitore invia attraverso la linea
KNX;

definire la mappa dei byte KNX che devono essere scritti lato
ModBus;

definire la mappa dei registri ModBus che devono essere scritti
nei messaggi KNX;

= aggiornare il dispositivo.

ATTENZIONE! Prima di collegare il dispositivo,
accertarsi di avere la corretta alimentazione
elettrica e di aver rispettato la polarita.

Il convertitore dispone di due modalita di funzionamento a

seconda della posizione del "Dip1 del Dip-Switch A" (12).

= Dip-Switch in posizione "OFF" & utilizzato per il normale
funzionamento;

= Dip-Switch in posizione "ON" & utilizzato per caricare il progetto

e/o il firmware.
Per le operazioni da eseguire per I'aggiornamento, consultare la
sezione relativa.

3.4. Indicazioni fornite dai LED

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX dispone di sei LED che vengono
utilizzati per fornire informazioni sullo stato di funzionamento.
| vari significati dei LED sono descritti nella seguente tabella.

“ Funzionamento (Dip-Switch A = OFF)

Verde. Stato del dispositivo.

7 LR Lampeggia lentamente

Giallo. Comunicazione ModBus. Lampeggia

8 Led 2 quando viene ricevuto un frame ModBus

Giallo. Comunicazione KNX. Lampeggia
9 Led 3 } -
quando viene ricevuto un frame KNX
Giallo. Errore ModBus.

OFF: nessun errore presente

ON: Almeno una richiesta ModBus non ha
ricevuto una risposta corretta

10 Led 4

Verde. Collegamento Ethernet
OFF: cavo disconnesso
ON: cavo connesso

4 Led 5

Rosso. Programmazione KNX
OFF: programmazione KNX non attiva
ON: programmazione KNX attiva

6 Led 6

Avviamento (Dip-Switch A = ON)

Verde. Stato del dispositivo.
OFF: dispositivo non alimentato
ON: dispositivo alimentato

7 Led 1

Giallo. Comunicazione ModBus.
Lampeggio veloce: avviamento
Lampeggio lento: aggiornamento in corso

8 Led 2

Giallo. Comunicazione KNX.
Lampeggia veloce: avviamento
Lampeggio lento: aggiornamento in corso

9 Led 3

Giallo. Errore ModBus.
Lampeggio veloce: avviamento
Lampeggio lento: aggiornamento in corso

10 Led 4

Verde. Collegamento Ethernet
OFF: cavo disconnesso
ON: cavo connesso

4 Led 5

Rosso. Programmazione KNX
Lampeggio veloce: avviamento
Lampeggio lento: aggiornamento in corso

6 Led 6
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3.5. Programmazione EVO Connect KNX

La porta Ethernet € utilizzata per la programmazione di EVO
Connect KNX. Il collegamento Ethernet deve essere effettuato
utilizzando il connettore 2 (3), utilizzando un cavo di categoria
minima 5E. Il cavo deve avere lunghezza massima di 100 m, e
deve essere conforme alle norme T568 relative alle connessioni in
categoria 5 fino a 100 Mbps. Per collegare il dispositivo a un Hub/
Switch si raccomanda I'uso di un cavo diritto, mentre per
collegare il dispositivo a un PC si raccomanda I'uso di un cavo
twistato.

Per configurare il convertitore, utilizzare il software "SW67812"
disponibile per Windows (MSWindows - XP, Vista, Seven, 8; 32/64
bit), scaricabile dal sito www.adfweb.com.

E' necessario aver installato .Net Framework 4.

Quando si avvia SW67812, appare la finestra seguente:

Premendo "New Configuration" viene creata la cartella che
contiene la configurazione del dispositivo.

E' possibile importate o esportare una configurazione, oppure
esportare la configurazione di un convertitore per programmarne
un altro allo stesso modo. Per esportare la configurazione,
duplicare la cartella del progetto, rinominandola.

Per importare una configurazione, utilizzare il tasto "Open
Configuration"

Premendo il tasto "Settings" € possibile cambiare la lingua
("Language") e controllare gli eventuali aggiornamenti
("Connection Options").

Per verificare la presenza di un aggiornamento, abilitare la
connessione a internet e premere il tasto di ricerca. Selezionando
"Check Software Update at Start of Program', Zehnder EVO
Connect KNX ricerca gli aggiornamenti automaticamente,
all'avviamento.
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3.5.1. Impostare la comunicazione

Premendo su "Set Communication" dalla finestra principale
dell'SW67812 appare la finestra di impostazione.

Tale schermata ¢ divisa in tre sezioni, una per il KNX, una per il
ModBus e la terza per Ethernet.

| valori dei campi per "KNX" sono:
= nel campo "Type" viene definito il tipo di KNX (impostato su
"KNX TP)
= nel campo "Device ID" si definisce I'ID del lato KNX del
convertitore. —

| campi della sezione "ModBus Master" sono:

= nel campo "Serial" si inserisce la seriale da utilizzare (RS485);
® nel campo "Baudrate" si definisce il baud della linea seriale;

= nel campo "PArity" si definisce la parita della linea seriale; —

* nel campo "Stop Bits" si definiscono i bit di stop della linea ET
seriale; —

* nel campo TimeOut (ms) € indicato il tempo massimo che il [
dispositivo impiega per rispondere alla risposta dello slave LT
interrogato; -

= nel campo "Cyclic Delay (ms) viene definito il ritardo minimo tra LV
due poli. —

| campi della sezione "Ethernet" sono i seguenti:

* nei campi "IP ADDRESS" inserire I'indirizzo che si intende
assegnare al convertitore;

® nei campi "SUBNET Mask" inserire la maschera di sottorete;

* nei campi "GATEWAY" inserire il gateway predefinito che si
desidera utilizzare. Questa funzione pud essere attivata o
disattivata nel campo "Casella di controllo"
Questa funzione viene utilizzata per uscire dalla rete.
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3.5.2. Accesso KNX

Premendo il tasto "KNX access" si apre la finestra "KNX access" riportata sotto. | valori dei campi sono:

se il campo "abilita" & spuntato, la trasmissione KNX ¢ abilitata;
nel campo "indirizzo sorgente" viene definito l'indirizzo sorgente da assegnare al messaggio KNX;
nel campo "Destinazione/gruppo" viene definito I'indirizzo del gruppo (struttura a due livelli, struttura a tre livelli o struttura a indirizzi
liberi) o I'indirizzo del dispositivo. Nel caso di indirizzo del gruppo, i livelli devono essere separati da "/"; nel caso dell'indirizzo del
dispositivo, le parti devono essere separate da "' ;
nel campo "APCI" viene definito I'APCI del messaggio KNX. & possibile scegliere tra le segeuenti opzioni:
. read: utilizzato per inviare una richiesta di lettura a un dispositivo KNX;
. write: utilizzato per inviare una richiesta di scrittura a un dispositivo KNX;
. valore specifico (modificato manualmente).
nel campo "Prioritd" viene definita la priorita del messaggio KNX. E possibile scegliere tra i seguenti:
. sistema (massima);
. urgente;
. normale:
. bassa (minima).
nel campo "formato" viene definito il formato dei dati del messaggio KNX;
se il campo "Extended" & spuntato, viene utilizzato il formato esteso del messaggio KNX;
se il campo "ReTest" € spuntato, il messaggio KNX viene reinviato in caso di risposta errata;
se il campo "OnCMD" & spuntato, la richiesta KNX viene inviata quando viene ricevuta una richiesta ModBus;

se il campo "OnChange" & spuntato, il gateway invia il comando KNX quando i dati ModBus cambiano il valore;
se il campo "OnTimer" & spuntato, il gateway invia il comando KNX ciclicamente;

nel campo "PollTime" definire il ritardo in ms tra due comandi KNX (se "OnTimer" & spuntato);

nel campo "Posizione" inserire I'indirizzo della matrice interna in cui inserire le informazioni;

nel campo "BitMode", inserire il bit iniziale del primo byte del campo "Position" in cui iniziera la lettura dei dati;
nel campo "Lunghezza" si definisce la dimensione del formato KNX;

nel campo "Mnemonic" di definisce la descrizione della richiesta.

Nota: Se il campo “On Change” &€ contrassegnato e il “Poll Time” & diverso da 0, I'azionamento invia il comando KNX
ciclicamente e anche quando i dati vengono modificati. Se i campi “OnCMD”, “OnChange” e “OnTimer” non sono
contrassegnati, I'inverter rileva il bus solo per monitorare lo stato del messaggio KNX.

3.5.3. Stabilire I'accesso

Premendo su "Set Access" dalla finestra principale di SW67812, appare la finestra "Set Access". Essa € divisa in due parti, "ModBus
Read" e "ModBus Write".
La prima parte "ModBus Read"si usa per i dati degli slave ModBus e renderli disponibili alla rete KNX.
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Il significato dei campi ¢ il seguente:

se il campo “Enable” & selezionato, la richiesta Modbus & abilitata;
nel campo “Slave ID” viene definito l'indirizzo del dispositivo Modbus da leggere;
nel campo “Type” si inserisce il tipo di registro che si desidera leggere. E possibile scegliere tra i seguenti:
. stato della bobina
. stato dell'ingresso
. registro di mantenimento
. registro di ingresso
nel campo “Address” si definisce l'indirizzo iniziale del registro da leggere;
nel campo “NPoint” inserire il numero di registri consecutivi da leggere;
nel campo “Poll Time” si inserisce il tempo per effettuare la richiesta;
nel campo “Max Error” & il numero di errori che il gateway continua a commettere prima di sospendere il polling fino al successivo
riavvio.
nel campo “Max Error” & il numero di errori che il gateway continua a commettere prima di sospendere il polling fino al riavvio
successivo. Se impostato a zero, questa funzione ¢ disattivata;
nel campo “Position” inserire l'indirizzo dell'array interno in cui & inserita l'informazione;
nel campo “Start Bit” inserire il bit di inizio del primo byte del campo “Position” dove iniziare a inserire i dati letti. Valido solo per “Coil
status” e “Input status”;
se il campo “Swap” & contrassegnato, i dati nei registri Modbus vengono scambiati;
nel campo “Mnemonic” viene definita la descrizione della richiesta.

La seconda parte, "ModBus Write" & utilizzata per scrivere i dati provenienti dal sistema KNX agli slave ModBus.
Il significato dei campi ¢ il seguente:

se il campo “Enable” & selezionato, la richiesta Modbus & abilitata;
nel campo “Slave ID” viene definito l'indirizzo del dispositivo Modbus da inserire;
nel campo “Tipo” si inserisce il tipo di registro che si desidera leggere. E possibile scegliere tra i seguenti:
. stato della bobina
. registro di mantenimento
nel campo “Address” si definisce l'indirizzo iniziale del registro da scrivere;
nel campo “NPoint” si inserisce il numero di record consecutivi da scrivere;
nel campo “Poll Time” si inserisce il tempo per effettuare la richiesta;
se il campo “On Change” & selezionato, il gateway invia la richiesta di scrittura Modbus quando il dato cambia valore.
nel campo “Max Error” & indicato il numero di errori che il gateway continua prima di sospendere il polling fino al riavvio successivo.
Se impostato a zero, questa funzione & disabilitata;
nel campo “Position” inserire I'indirizzo dell'array interno in cui leggere le informazioni;
nel campo “Start Bit” inserire il bit di inizio del primo byte del campo “Position” da cui iniziera la lettura dei dati da scrivere. Valido solo
per "Coil status”;
nel campo “Mnemonic” viene definita la descrizione della richiesta.

Nota: Se si desidera che il convertitore invii i dati solo “On change”, il “Poll Time” deve essere impostato a 0.
Se il campo “On change” & spuntato e il “Poll Time” & diverso da 0, il convertitore invia la richiesta di scrittura
ciclicamente e anche quando i dati vengono modificati.
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3.5.4. Aggiornamento del dispositivo

Premendo il pulsante “Aggiorna dispositivo”, & possibile caricare la

configurazione creata nel dispositivo e, se necessario, anche il

firmware. Se non si conosce l'indirizzo IP attuale del dispositivo, &

necessario utilizzare questa procedura:

= spegnere il dispositivo;

= impostare il Dip1 del 'Dip-Switch A' in posizione ON;
= accendere il dispositivo;

= collegare il cavo Ethernet;

inserire I'lP “192.168.2.205”;

premere il pulsante “Ping”; dovrebbe apparire la scritta “Device
found!”;

premere il pulsante “Avanti”;

= selezionare le operazioni che si desidera eseguire;

premere il pulsante “Execute update firmware” per avviare il
caricamento;

= quando tutte le operazioni sono “OK”, spegnere il dispositivo;

= impostare il Dip1 del 'Dip-Switch A' sulla posizione OFF;

= accendere il dispositivo.

A questo punto, la configurazione / firmware del dispositivo &
stata aggiornata con successo.

Se si conosce l'indirizzo IP effettivo del dispositivo, si pud
utilizzare questa procedura:

- Accendere il dispositivo con il cavo Ethernet inserito;

- Inserire I'lP reale del convertitore;

- Premere il pulsante “Ping”; dovrebbe apparire la scritta “Device
found!”;

- Premere il pulsante “Avanti”;

- Selezionare le operazioni che si desidera eseguire;

- Premere il pulsante “Execute update firmware” per avviare il
caricamento;

- Quando tutte le operazioni sono “OK?, il dispositivo attiva
automaticamente la modalita normale.

A questo punto, la configurazione / firmware del dispositivo &
stata aggiornata con successo.

Quando si installa una nuova versione del software, se € la
prima volta € meglio aggiornare il firmware del dispositivo
HD67812.

Quando si riceve il dispositivo per la prima volta, & necessario
aggiornare anche il firmware del dispositivo HD67812.

Se viene visualizzata la figura seguente

quando si tenta di eseguire I'aggiornamento, provare a seguire

questi punti prima di richiedere assistenza:

= ripetere le operazioni di aggiornamento;

= utilizzare con un altro PC;

= riavviare il PC;

= se si sta utilizzando il programma all'interno di una macchina
virtuale, provare a utilizzarle un sistema operativo.

Sistema operativo;

= se si utilizza Windows Seven o Vista o 8, assicurarsi di avere i
privilegi di amministratore;

= prestare attenzione al blocco del firewall;

= controllare la configurazione della LAN.

Nel caso dell'HD67812, & necessario utilizzare il software
“SW67812”:
www.adfweb.com \ download \ filefold \ SW67812.zip.
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1. Sissejuhatus

HOIATUS!
I Enne paigaldamist ja kasutuselevéttu lugege see
%\ juhend hoolikalt I4bi.

Kéaesolev dokument annab paigaldajale ja kasutajale juhised
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX seadme ohutuks ja optimaalseks
paigaldamiseks, kasutamiseks ja hooldamiseks. Jargnevalt voib
olla Zehnder EVO Connect KNX nimetatud ka "muunduriks" v3i
"seadmeks".

Kuna muundureid arendatakse ja tdiustatakse pidevalt, voib teie
seade siin esitatud kirjeldustest veidi erineda.

Antud juhendi uusim véljaanne on allalaaditav Zehnderi
veebisaidilt.

Kasutatakse jargmisi piktogramme:

T

Oluline markus

Slsteemi kahjustamise voi to6voime halve-
nemise oht

Isikuvigastuse oht

1? Kiisimused

Koikide paringute, juhendite uusimate versioonide ning tehnilise
toe osas votke Uihendust Zehnderiga.
Kontaktandmed:

Zehnder Baltics OU

Rannamdisa tee 38d, 13516 Tallinn
T +372 6840 937
info.baltics@zehndergroup.com
www.zehnder.ee

1.1. Zehnder EVO Connect KNX - juhtimisseadme
kasutamine

EVO Connect KNX on seade elamute ventilatsiooniseadmete
Uhendamiseks hoone juhtimissiisteemidega, mis kasutavad
KNX-sideprotokolli; seda saab kasutada ainult koos Zehnder
EVO ventilatsiooniseadmetega ja EVO Connect ModBus
seadmega.

EVO Connect KNX on mdeldud Zehnder EVO
ventilatsiooniseadme juhtimiseks koos EVO Connect
ModBusiga.

EVO Connect KNX-i ei tohi kasutada isikud (sh lapsed), kelle
fllsilised, sensoorsed véi vaimsed véimed on piiratud voi kellel
puuduvad vajalikud kogemused ja oskused, vélja arvatud juhul,
kui neid juhendab vastutav isik ja nad on saanud ohutuks
kasutamiseks vajalikud juhised. Lapsed ei tohi
juhtimisseadmega méngida ega teha jarelevalveta toiminguid.

1.2. Garantiitingimused

Tootja annab seadmele garantii, mille kestus on 24 kuud alates
paigaldamisest vdi mitte rohkem kui 30 kuud alates tootmiskuu-
paevast. Garantiidigust saab kasutada ainult garantiiaja jooksul
esinevate materjali- ja/v6i konstruktsioonivigade korral.

Kui t66d taotletakse garantiikorras, ei tohi Zehnder EVO Connect
KNX-i avada ega lahti vGtta ilma tootja kirjaliku loata. Garantii ka-
tab ainult need remontt66d ja varuosad, kui t66 on tehtud volita-
tud tehnilise teeninduskeskuse poolt ja kasutatud on Zehnderi ori-
ginaalvaruosi.

Garantii kaotab kehtivuse, kui:

= garantiiaeg on IGppenud;

= ei ole kasutatud originaal Zehnderi varuosi;

= seadmesse vdi selle tarkvarasse on tehtud omavolilisi muudatusi
vOi parandusi;

= defektid on tingitud valest paigaldusest, vaarkasutusest voi
puudulikust hooldusest.

2. Sissejuhatus ja ohutus
2.1. Sissejuhatus

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX on seade Zehnder EVO
ventilatsiooniseadmete juhtimiseks KNX-hoonete
juhtimissisteemi kaudu.

Seade on vdimeline to6tama ainult koos EVO Connect
ModBus'iga.

2.2. Vastavus

Tootja kinnitab, et Zehnder EVO Connect KNX seade vastab
jargmiste direktiivide nduetele ja satetele:
® RoHs direktiiv 2002/95/EL;

Siber Zone S.l.u.

C/Can Marcia 2

08520 Las Frenquesas des Vallés
Barcelona, Hispaania

Apto de Correos n°9
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2.3. Ohutusjuhised

Enne Zehnder EVO Connect KNX seadme
kasutamise alustamist lugege juhendit.

Utiliseerige seade keskkonnasdbralikul viisil
vastavalt Euroopa Liidu direktiivile 2002/96/EL
(WEEE). Arge visake seadet olmejaitmete hulka.

HOIATUS! Ohtlik elektripinge.
Loodusdnnetuse korral ithendage toide lahti.

Jargige kadesolevas juhendis toodud
ohutusndudeid, ettevaatusabindusid ja juhiseid.
Nouete eiramine voib pohjustada kahjustusi voi
kehavigastusi.

Paigaldamist, kasutuselevotmist ja hooldust
peavad teostama spetsialiseerunud tehnikud, kui
juhendis ei ole satestatud teisiti.

Arge kunagi avage seadet ega muutke seda (isegi
] tarkvara abil). Fiitsilised voi tarkvaralised
- muudatused pohjustavad garantii kaotuse ja
vGivad pohjustada talitlushéireid vGi kehavigastusi.

Paigaldamisel tuleb jargida kehtivaid riiklikke ja
kohalikke eeskirju ning kdesolevat
kasutusjuhendit.

Enne paigaldus-, hooldus- v6i remondit66de
alustamist tuleb alati vooluvork lahti iihendada.
Veenduge, et seade ei saaks kogemata
taaskaivituda.

Puhastage ainult pehme, niiske lapiga. Arge
kunagi kasutage puhastusvahendeid. Arge varvige
seadet.

2.4. Paigaldustingimused

EVO Connect KNX on m&eldud kasutamiseks kodudes, kontorites,
vaikestes to0kodades ja sarnastes kohtades, tingimusel, et:

® puuduvad saunad ja basseinid;

= niiskuse tase ei ole liiga korge;

= tolmu tase ei ole liiga kérge;

= ei ole kahjulikke v&i potentsiaalselt s66vitavaid aineid.

Selleks, et teha kindlaks, kas EVO Connect KNX juhtimisseadet

saab kasutada ettendhtud kohas, kontrollige, et:

= ruumitemperatuur on kogu aeg lubatud vahemikus (vt tabel
"Tehnilised andmed");

= ruumi dhuniiskus ei ole lilemé&arane, ei kondenseeru ja on alati
lubatud vahemikus (vt tabel "Tehnilised andmed"). Arge
paigaldage seadet kohtadesse, kus Shuniiskus on Ule keskmise,
naiteks vannitubadesse vai riletusruumidesse.

= vajalik 4 kanalit ja 12-24 VAC vdi 12-24 VDC toiteallikas.

3. Paigaldusjuhised

3.1. Tarnitud esemete kontrollimine
Karbis on:

= Zehnder EVO Connect juhtimisseade;

= Kiirpaigaldusjuhend.

EVO Connect KNX seadme ilmselge kahjustuse
korral votke kohe lihendust tarnijaga.

3.2. EVO Connect KNX omadused
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX on liides Zehnder EVO mehaaniliste

ventilatsiooniseadmete iihendamiseks KNX-hoonejuhtimissiistee-
midega.

Tehnilised omadused

1440 baiti lugemine ja kirjutamine

Kolmekordne soojusisolatsioon KNX - toiteallikas,
KNX - jadaliides, toiteallikas - jadaliides

Kahesuunaline ulekanne KNX-bussi ja ModBus-bussi vahel
Paigaldamine 35 mm profiilikanalile

Toide 8...24 VAC v&i 12...35 V DC

ZEQ QQ\/j
0{5
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Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

u“

RS485 port: S = GND

1 Liitmik 6 A = negatiivne - B = positiivne
2 Dip-luliti B gilgll - :vsaifj-“gN =120 oomi
3 Liitmik 2 Ethernet port (RJ45)
4 LED 5 Roheline vérv: Ethernet-lihendus
5 Nupp 1 Aktiveerib KNX programmeerimise
6 LED 6 Punane varv: KNX programmeerimine
7 LED 1 Roheline véarv: seadme olek
8 LED 2 Kollane varv: ModBus side
9 LED 3 Kollane varv: KNX side
10 LED 4 Kollane véarv: ModBus viga
11 Liitmik 8 KNX
Dip1 - tooreziim
12 Dip-liliti A OFF = standardne reziim
ON = kaivitusreziim
Toiteallikas
13 Liitmik 1 0V =GND

V AC: min 8 V; max 24 V
V DC: min 12 V; max 35 V

3.3. Paigaldamine ja konfigureerimine

Jargmiste toimingute jaoks on vajalik arvutisse paigaldatud

Compositor SW67812 tarkvara:

® ModBus liini parameetrite seadistamine;

= KNX-liini parameetrite seadistamine;

= KNX-sGnumite seadistamine, mida seade saab vastu votta;

= konverteri poolt KNX-liini kaudu saadetavate raamide
seadistamine;

= KNX-baitide kaardistamise seadistamine, mis tuleb kirjutada
ModBusi poolele;

® ModBusi logide kaardistuse maéaramine, mis tuleb kirjutada
KNX-teadetes;

= seadme uuendamine.

HOIATUS! Enne seadme iihendamist kontrollige,
et toiteallikas oleks dige ja et polaarsus oleks
jargitud.

Seadmel on kaks t66reziimi, mis sdltuvad Dip-luliti A "Dip1" (12)
asendist.

= Dip-luliti asendis "OFF" normaalseks to0ks;

= Dip-luliti asendis "ON" projekti ja/v0i pisivara allalaadimiseks.
Uuendamisprotseduuri kohta vt vastavat jaotist.

3.4. LED-ide esitatud teave

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX-il on kuus LED-i, mida kasutatakse
to6seisundi kohta teabe andmiseks.
Erinevate LED-ide olekute voti on esitatud alljargnevas tabelis.

Totamine (Dip-liiliti A = OFF)

Roheline. Seadme olek.

7 LED1 Aeglane vilkumine

Kollane. ModBus side. Vilgub, kui ModBus

8 LED 2 raam on vastu voetud

9 LED 3 KoIIane; KNX side. Vilgub, kui KNX-raam on
vastu véetud

Kollane. ModBus viga.

OFF: vigu ei esine

ON: vahemalt tiks ModBus-péring ei ole
saanud diget vastust

10 LED 4

Roheline. Ethernet thendus
OFF: kaabel on lahti Giihendatud
ON: kaabel ihendatud

4 LED 5

Punane. KNX programmeerimine
OFF: KNX programmeerimine ei ole aktiivne
ON: KNX programmeerimine aktiivne

6 LED 6

Kaivitamine (Dip-liiliti A = ON)

Roheline. Seadme olek.
OFF: seade ei ole sisse lilitatud
ON: seade on sisse lulitatud

7 LED 1

Kollane. ModBus side.
Kiire vilkumine: kdivitamine
Aeglane vilkumine: toimub uuendamine

8 LED 2

Kollane. KNX side.
Kiire vilkumine: kaivitamine
Aeglane vilkumine: toimub uuendamine

9 LED 3

Kollane. ModBus viga.
Kiire vilkumine: kdivitamine
Aeglane vilkumine: toimub uuendamine

10 LED 4

Roheline. Ethernet thendus
OFF: kaabel on lahti Gihendatud
ON: kaabel on ihendatud

4 LED 5

Punane. KNX programmeerimine
Kiire vilkumine: kaivitamine
Aeglane vilkumine: toimub uuendamine

6 LED 6
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3.5. EVO Connect KNX seadme programmeerimine

Ethernet-porti kasutatakse EVO Connect KNX-i
programmeerimiseks. Ethernet-ihendus peab toimuma pistiku 2
(3) kaudu, kasutades vahemalt kategooria 5E kaablit. Kaabel ei
tohi olla pikem kui 100 m ja peab vastama T568 standarditele
kategooria 5 tihendustele kuni 100 Mbit/s. Seadme lihendamiseks
jaoturiga/kommutaatoriga tuleb kasutada sirge labivat kaablit v3i
seadme Uhendamiseks arvutiga tuleb kasutada keerdpaarkaabilit.

Muunduri seadistamiseks kasutage Windowsile (MS Windows -
XP, Vista, 7, 8; 32/64 bit) kattesaadavat tarkvara "SW67812", mille
saab alla laadida aadressilt www.adfweb.com.

.Net Framework 4 peab olema paigaldatud.

Kui SW67812 kaivitatakse, ilmub jargmine aken:

Vajutage "New Configuration', et luua kaust, mis sisaldab seadme
konfiguratsiooni.

Konfiguratsiooni saab importida v&i eksportida vdi (ihe seadme
konfiguratsiooni eksportida, et programmeerida samamoodi teist
seadet. Konfiguratsiooni eksportimiseks kopeerige projektikaust,
nimetades see Uimber.

Konfiguratsiooni importimiseks kasutage nuppu "Open
Configuration"

Nuppu "Settings" saab kasutada keele muutmiseks ("Language")
ja uuenduste kontrollimiseks ("Connection Options").

Uuenduste otsimiseks aktiveerige internetilihendus ja vajutage
nuppu "Otsing" ("Search"). Kui on valitud "Check Software
Update at Start of Program", otsib Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
kaivitamisel automaatselt uuendusi.
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3.5.1. Kommunikatsiooni seadistamine

Seadistusakna avamiseks vajutage SW67812 pdhiekraanil "Set
Communication™.

See ekraan on jagatud kolmeks osaks, tiks KNX-i, teine ModBusi
ja kolmas Etherneti jaoks.

Valja "KNX" vadrtused on jargmised:
= vali "Type" maarab KNX-i tiilibi (seatud "KNX TP")
= vali "Device ID" maérab muunduri KNX-poole ID.

"ModBus Master" sektsiooni védljad on jargmised:

= sisestatakse kasutatava jadaliini titp (RS485) véljale "Serial";
= véljal "Baudrate" seatakse jadaliini baudrate;

= pariteet seeriaviisil mdaratakse valjal "Parity";

= jadaliini stoppbitid méaaratakse valjal "Stop Bits";

vali "TimeOut (ms)" néitab maksimaalset aega, mis seadmel
kulub vastamiseks kisitletud teenindaja vastusele;

"Cyclic Delay (ms)" méarab minimaalse viivituse kahe kusitluse
vahel.

Jaotise "Ethernet" véljad on jargmised:

= sisestage véljale "IP ADRESS" aadress, mida soovite muundurile
maarata;

= sisestage alamvdrgu mask véljadele "SUBNET Mask";

= sisestage véljadele "GATEWAY" eelseadistatud védrav, mida
soovite kasutada. Selle funktsiooni saab aktiveerida voi
deaktiveerida véljal "Checkbox".
Seda funktsiooni kasutatakse v8rgu |dpetamiseks.
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3.5.2. KNX-juurdepdas

Vajutage nuppu "KNX access', et avada allpool ndidatud aken "KNX access". Vélja vaartused on jargmised:
= kui vali "enable" on méargitud, on KNX-ulekanne lubatud;
= viljal "source address" maaratakse KNX-sGnumile omistatav lahteaadress;
= Viljal "Destination/group" seatakse grupi aadress (kahe- v&i kolmetasandiline struktuur véi vaba aadressi struktuur) véi seadme
aadress. Grupi aadressi puhul tuleb tasandid eraldada "/"; seadme aadressi puhul tuleb osad eraldada "" ;
véljal "APCI" maaratakse KNX-teate APCI. Valida saab jargmiste valikute vahel:
. read (lugemine): kasutatakse lugemisparingu saatmiseks KNX-seadmele;
. write (kirjutamine): kasutatakse kirjutamistaotluse saatmiseks KNX-seadmele;
. konkreetne vaartus (kasitsi redigeeritud).
= véljal "Priority" maaratakse KNX-teate prioriteet. Kasutaja saab valida jargmistest valikutest:
. slisteem (kdrgeim);
. kiireloomuline;

. normaalne:
. madal (madalaim).
= KNX-teate andmeformaat méaaratakse valjal "format";
= kui vali "Extended" on margitud, kasutatakse KNX-teate jaoks laiendatud formaati;
kui véli "ReTest" on margitud, saadetakse KNX-teade uuesti, kui vastus naitab viga;
kui véli "OnCMD" on mérgitud, saadetakse KNX-taotlus, kui ModBus seda kdsib;
kui véli "OnChange" on margitud, saadab varav KNX-k&su, kui ModBusi andmete vaartus muutub;
kui vali "OnTimer" on margitud, saadab varav KNX-kasu tsuklilises reziimis;
= kasutage vélja "PollTime", et méaarata kahe KNX-késu vaheline viivitus ms (kui "OnTimer" on margitud);
sisestage lahtrisse "Position" sisemassiivi aadress, kuhu andmed salvestatakse;
= sisestage viljale "BitMode" lahtri "Position" esimese baidi algbitt, millest andmete lugemine algab;
= kasutage vélja "Length", et madrata KNX-formaadi suurus;
sisestage taotluse kirjeldus véljale "Mnemonic".

Markus: Kui véli "On Change" on margitud ja "Poll Time" ei ole vérdne 0-ga, saadetakse KNX-kask tsikliliselt ja ka
andmete muutmisel. Kui valjad "OnCMD", "OnChange" ja "OnTimer" ei ole margistatud, tuvastab seade ainult KNX-
sonumi staatuse jalgimiseks bussis.

3.5.3. Juurdepadsu seadistamine
Vajutage SW67812 pdhiekraanil "Set Access", et avada aken "Set Access" See on jagatud kaheks osaks: "ModBus Read" ja "ModBus

Write"
Esimest osa, "ModBus Read", kasutatakse ModBus slave andmete jaoks, et teha need KNX-vbrgule kattesaadavaks.
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Véljade tdhendus on jargmine:
= kui vali "Enable" on valitud, on ModBus péring lubatud;
= véljal "Slave ID" maéaratakse loetava ModBus seadme aadress;
= sisestage loetud logi tulip véljale "Type". Kasutaja saab valida jargmistest valikutest:
. lisaseadme staatus
. sisendi staatus
. hoolduslogi
. sisendlogi
= madrake loetud logi algne aadress véljale "Address";
= madrake loetud jarjestikuste logide arv valjal "NPoint";
= véljal "Poll Time" mé&aratakse paringu tegemise aeg;
= vali "Max Error" sisaldab vigade arvu, mida varav jatkab enne kisitluse peatamist kuni jdrgmise taaskaivitamiseni.
= vali "Max Error" sisaldab vigade arvu, mida varav jatkab enne kisitluse peatamist kuni jirgmise taaskaivitamiseni. Kui selle
vaartuseks on null, on see funktsioon deaktiveeritud;
= sisestage lahtrisse "Position" sisemassiivi aadress, kuhu andmed salvestatakse;
= kasutage vilja "Start Bit", et maarata "Position" lahtri esimese baidi algbiti, millega andmete lugemise sisestamine peab algama. See
kehtib ainult "Lisaseadme staatus" ja "sisendi staatus" puhul;
= kui vali "Swap" on mérgitud, vahetatakse ModBus logides olevad andmed;
= vali "Mnemonic" kirjeldab taotlust.

Teist osa "ModBus Write" kasutatakse KNX-siisteemist saadud andmete kirjutamiseks ModBus slave seadmetesse.

Véljade tdhendus on jargmine:
= kui vali "Enable" on valitud, on ModBus taotlus lubatud;
= véljal "Slave ID" maéaratakse selle ModBus seadme aadress, kuhu andmed sisestatakse;
= sisestage loetud logi tltp véljale "Type" Kasutaja saab valida jargmist:
. lisaseadme staatus
. hoolduslogi
= madrata véljal "Address" kirjutatava logi algaadressi;
sisestada lahtrisse "NPoint" kirjutatavate jarjestikuste kirjete arvu;
véljal "Poll Time" maaratakse paringu tegemise aeg;
kui on valitud vali "On Change', saadab varav ModBusi kirjutamise taotluse, kui parameetri vaartus muutub.
= vali "Max Error" sisaldab vigade arvu, mida varav jatkab enne kisitluse peatamist kuni jArgmise taaskaivitamiseni. Kui see on seatud
nulliks, on see funktsioon vélja lulitatud;
sisestage lahtrisse "Position" sisemassiivi aadress, kust andmeid loetakse;
kasutage lahtrit "Start Bit", et maéarata lahtri "Position" esimese baidi algbiti, kust kirjutatavate andmete lugemine peab algama. See
kehtib ainult "lisaseadme staatus" puhul;
= vali "Mnemonic" kirjeldab taotlust.

Markus: Kui soovite, et seade saadaks andmeid ainult "On change", peab "Poll Time" olema seatud vaartuseks 0.
Kui véli "On Change" on margitud ja "Poll Time" ei ole vdrdne 0-ga, saadab seade kirjutamisndude tsiikliliselt ja ka
andmete muutumisel.
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3.5.4. Seadme uuendamine

Vajutage nuppu "Update device', et laadida seadmesse loodud
konfiguratsioon ja vajaduse korral pusivara. Kui seadme praegune

IP-aadress ei ole teada, tuleb kasutada jargmist menetlust:

lilitage seade vilja;

seadke Dip-liiliti A Dip1 asendisse ON;
lilitage seade sisse;

Uhendage Ethernet-kaabel;

sisestage IP-aadress "192.168.2.205";

vajutage nuppu "Ping"; peaks ilmuma teade "Seade leitud!";
vajutage nuppu "Next";

valige ndutavad toimingud;

vajutage nuppu "Execute update firmware", et alustada
allalaadimist;

= kui kdik toimingud on "OK", lllitage seade vilja;

= seadke Dip-liliti A Dip1 asendisse OFF;

= |Ulitage seade sisse.

Sel hetkel on seadme konfiguratsioon / plisivara edukalt
uuendatud.

Kui seadme praegune IP-aadress on teada, voib kasutada jargmist
menetlust:

- Lulitage seade sisse, kui Ethernet-kaabel on Gihendatud;

- Sisestage muunduri tegelik IP-aadress;

- Vajutage nuppu "Ping"; peaks ilmuma teade "Device found!";
- Vajutage nuppu "Next";

- Valige soovitud toimingud;

- Vajutage nuppu "Execute update firmware", et alustada
allalaadimist;

- Kui kbik toimingud on "OK", liilitub seade automaatselt
normaalsesse tooreziimi.

Sel hetkel on seadme konfiguratsioon / plsivara edukalt
uuendatud.

Kui paigaldatakse esimest korda uus tarkvaraversioon, on
soovitatav uuendada seadme pusivara HD67812. Esimesel
korral tuleb uuendada ka seadme pusivara HD67812.

Kui see ekraan ilmub

kui proovite uuendamist, proovige enne tehnilise toe poole

p66rdumist neid lahendusi:

= korrake uuendamisprotseduuri;

= kasutage teist arvutit;

= taaskaivitage arvuti;

= kui kasutate programmi virtuaalmasinas, proovige kasutada
seda operatsioonisusteemis.

Operatsiooniststeem;

= kui kasutate Windows 7 vdi Vista o 8, veenduge, et teil on
administraatori digused;

= kontrollige, et tulemiilr ei tekitaks probleeme;

= kontrollige LANi konfiguratsiooni.

HD67812 puhul tuleb kasutada tarkvara "SW67812":
www.adfweb.com \ download \ filefold \ SW67812.zip.
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1. Jvadas

Ispéjimas!
I Prie§ montuodami ir pradédami eksploatuoti
jrenginj, atidZiai perskaitykite $j naudotojo vadova.

Siame dokumente pateikiama reikalinga informacija montuotojui ir
naudotojui saugiam, optimaliam Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
montavimui, eksploatavimui ir priezidrai. Toliau Zehnder EVO
Connect KNX gali bati vadinamas "keitikliu" arba "jrenginiu™.
Kadangi keitikliai nuolat kuriami ir tobulinami, jasy turimas
irenginys gali Siek tiek skirtis nuo €ia pateikty aprasymuy.
Naujausig naudotojo vadovo versijg galite atsisiysti i$ "Zehnder"
svetainés.

Naudojamos $ios piktogramos:

Svarbi pastaba

Rizika sugadinti sistema arba pabloginti jos
veikimag

Rizika susizaloti

1? Klausimai

Dél visy klausimu, naujausiy vadovy versijy ir informacijos apie
techninio aptarnavimo centrus kreipkités j "Zehnder" bastine.
Kontaktiniai duomenys:

Zehnder Baltics OU

Rannamdisa tee 38d, 13516 Tallinn, Estija
T +37064647119
info.baltics@zehndergroup.com
www.zehnder.It

1.1. Zehnder EVO Connect KNX valdymo jrenginio
naudojimas

EVO Connect KNX - tai keitiklis, skirtas gyvenamyjy patalpy
védinimo jrenginiams prijungti prie pastato valdymo sistemy
naudojant KNX rySio protokolg; jis gali bati naudojamas tik kartu
su Zehnder EVO jrenginiais ir EVO Connect ModBus jrenginiu.
EVO Connect KNX skirtas valdyti Zehnder EVO védinimo
jrenginj su EVO Connect ModBus.

EVO Connect KNX negali naudoti asmenys (jskaitant vaikus),
kuriy fizinés, jutiminés ar protinés galimybeés yra ribotos arba

atsakingas asmuo ir jie yra gave saugiam naudojimui batinus
nurodymus. Vaikams draudziama zaisti su valdymo jrenginiu ir
be prieziiros atlikti bet kokias procediras.

1.2. Garantijos sglygos

Nuotolinio valdymo pultui gamintojas suteikia garantija, kurios
trukmé yra 24 ménesiai nuo montavimo arba ne daugiau kaip 30
meénesiy nuo pagaminimo datos. Teisé j garantijg gali bati taikoma
tik dél medziagy ir (arba) konstrukcijos defekty, atsiradusiy
garantiniu laikotarpiu.

Jei praSoma atlikti garantinius darbus, "Zehnder EVO Connect
KNX" negalima atidaryti ar iSardyti be rastiSko gamintojo leidimo.
Garantija taikoma tik tiems remonto darbams ir dalims, kuriuos
atlieka jgaliotasis techninio aptarnavimo centras, naudodamas
originalias "Zehnder" atsargines dalis.

Garantija nustoja galioti, jei:

= baigési garantinis laikotarpis;

® nebuvo naudojamos originalios "Zehnder" atsarginés dalys;

= buvo atlikti neleistini jrenginio ar jo programinés jrangos
pakeitimai ar modifikacijos;

= defektai atsirado dél neteisingo montavimo, netinkamo
naudojimo ar prasto aptarnavimo.

2. Jvadas ir sauga

2.1. |Jvadas

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX yra jrenginys, skirtas Zehnder EVO
priverstinio védinimo jrenginiams su Silumos atgavimu valdyti per
KNX pastato valdymo sistema.

Jrenginys gali veikti tik suporuotas su EVO Connect ModBus.
2.2. Atitiktis

Gamintojas deklaruoja, kad Zehnder EVO Connect KNX keitiklis

atitinka direktyvy reikalavimus ir nuostatas:
* RoHs direktyva 2002/95/ES;

Siber Zone S.l.u.

C/Can Marcia 2

08520 Las Frenquesas des Vallés
Barcelona, Ispanija

Apto de Correos n°9
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2.3. Saugos instrukcijos

] Jvykus stichinei nelaimei, atjunkite elektros 3.2. EVO Connect KNX charakteristikos
===\ energijos tiekima.
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX - tai sgsaja, skirta Zehnder EVO
Laikykités Siame vadove pateikty saugos priverstinio védinimo jrenginiams prijungti prie KNX pastaty
1 taisykliy, atsargumo priemoniy bei nurodymy. valdymo prieZzitros sistemy.
u Nesilaikant Siy reikalavimy, galite sugadinti
irenginj arba susizaloti. Techninés charakteristikos
Montavima, paleidimg ir techninj aptarnavima turi
] atlikti profesionaliis montuotojai, nebent 1 440 baity skaitymas ir raymas
- instrukcijose nurodyta kitaip.
Triguba Silumos izoliacija tarp KNX - Maitinimo Saltinis, KNX -
Serijinis, Maitinimo Saltinis - Serijinis
Niekada neatidarykite keitiklio ir jo ) )
nemodifikuokite (net ir naudodami programine Dvipusis perdavimas tarp KNX magistralés ir ModBus magis-
! jranga). Dél fiziniy ar programinés jrangos trales
pakeitimy yra prarandama garantiné apsauga, gali Montavimas ant 35 mm profilio kanalo
atsirasti gedimy arba suzaloti asmenis.
Maitinimo Saltinis 8...24 V AC arba 12...35 V DC
Montuojant jrenginj, vadovaukités galiojan€iais
] nacionaliniais ir vietos teisés aktais bei Siomis
- instrukcijomis.
Prie$ pradédami bet kokius montavimo, techninés
1 priezitros ar remonto darbus, visada atjunkite 1
u elektros tiekima. Jsitikinkite, kad jis atsitiktinai 3
nejsijungty i$ naujo. 5 Q/
. O o,
| Valykite tik mink&ta, drégna Sluoste. Niekada
H nenaudokite plovikliy. Nedazykite keitiklio. & 5
2.4. Montavimo salygos Q\ 6
7
EVO Connect KNX skirtas naudoti namuose, biuruose, nedidelése — 8

Prie$§ pradédami naudoti Zehnder EVO Connect
KNX keitiklj, perskaitykite vadova.

Jrenginj iSmeskite aplinkai nekenksmingu budu,
vadovaudamiesi Europos Sajungos direktyva
2002/96/ES (EE]A). NeiSmeskite jrenginio kartu
su buitinémis atliekomis.

JSPEJIMAS! Pavojinga elektros jtampa.

dirbtuvése ir panasiose vietose, jeigu:
= néra pir€iy ar baseiny;

= drégmeés lygis néra per didelis;

= dulkiy lygis néra per didelis;

3. Montavimo instrukcijos
3.1. Pristatomy daikty patikrinimas
Dézés turinys:

= Zehnder EVO Connect valdymo jrenginys;

= trumpasis montavimo vadovas.

Jei EVO Connect KNX akivaizdziai sugadintas,
nedelsdami kreipkités j tiekéja.

= néra kenksmingy ar galin¢iy sukelti korozija medziagy.

Norédami nustatyti, ar valdymo jrenginj galima naudoti
numatytoje vietoje, patikrinkite, ar:
= patalpos temperatira visg laikg atitinka leistinas normas (zr.

lentele "Techniniai duomenys"); 13 ( >
= drégmé patalpoje néra per didelé, nesikondensuoja ir visg laika

atitinka leistinas normas (Zr. lentele "Techniniai duomenys").
Nemontuokite jrenginio patalpose, kuriose drégmé yra didesné
nei vidutiné, pavyzdziui, vonios kambariuose ar persirengimo
patalpose.

= turi b{ti jrengtas profilinis kanalas (4 moduliai) ir 12-24 V AC
arba 12-24 V DC maitinimo $altinis.
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Jungtis Aprasymas

3.3. Montavimas ir konfiguravimas

Kompiuteryje jdiegta Compositor SW67812 programiné jranga

1 Jungtis 6

2 Dip-Switch B

3 2 jungtis

4 5 3viesos diodas
5 Mygtukas 1

6 6 Sviesos diodas
7  18viesos diodas
8 2 8viesos diodas
9 3 Sviesos diodas
10 4 Sviesos diodas

1 Jungtis 8

Dip-perjungiklis

12 A

13 1 jungtis

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX turi $eSis Sviesos diodus, naudojamus
informacijai apie veikimo busena pateikti.

Jvairiy Sviesos diody biseny raktas pateiktas toliau pateiktoje
lenteléje.

RS 485 prievadas: S = GND
A = neigiama - B = teigiama

Dip1 - terminatorius RS485 linija

ISJUNGTA = atvira - JJUNGTA =120 omy
) Veikimas (dip-switch A = OFF)
Ethernet prievadas (RJ45)

Zalia spalva: Ethernet ry8ys

1 .
7 . Zalia. Jrenginio busena.
Jjungiamas KNX programavimas sdvilc?cls:ss Létai mirksi
Raudona spalva: KNX programavimas 2
8 Sviesos Geltona. ModBus rySys. Mirksi, kai gauna-
Zalia spalva: jrenginio biisena diodas  Mas ModBus kadras
. & 3
Geltona spalva: ModBus rySys 0  sviesos Geltona. KNX rySys. Mirksi, kai gaunamas
. KNX rémelis
Geltona spalva: KNX rySys diodas
Geltona spalva: ModBus klaida a Geltona. ModBus klaida.
10 Sviesos ISJUNGTA: klaidy néra
. JJUNGTA: bent viena ModBus apklausa
KNX diodas
negavo teisingo atsakymo
Dip1 - darbo rezimas .
ISJUNGTA = standartinis rezimas 5 Zalia. Ethernet rySys
JJUNGTA = paleidimo rezimas 4 Sviesos  ISJUNGTA: kabelis atjungtas

diodas JJUNGTA: kabelis prijungtas
Maitinimo Saltinis

0V =GND 6 Raudona. KNX programavimas
V AC: min. 8 V; maks. 24 V 6 Sviesos  ISJUNGTA: KNX programavimas neaktyvus
V DC: min. 12 V; maks. 35 V diodas JJUNGTA: KNX programavimas aktyvus

m Jjungimas (Dip-Switch A = ON)

reikalinga Sioms operacijoms:

modBus linijos parametry nustatymas;
KkNX linijos parametry nustatymas;

1 Zalia. Jrenginio bisena.
7 Sviesos  ISJUNGTA: jrenginys nejjungtas
diodas JJUNGTA: jrenginys jjungtas

nustatyti KNX praneS§imus, kuriuos gali priimti keitiklis;

nustatyti, kokius kadrus keitiklis siunc¢ia per KNX linija; 2 Geltona. ModBus rysys.

nustatyti KNX baity, kurie turi bati jradyti ModBus puséje, 8  3viesos  Greitas mirkséjimas: paleidimas
Zemélapj; diodas  Létas mirkséjimas: vyksta atnaujinimas
nustatva.mt ModBvus z.urnélq, kurie turi bati jradyti KNX 3 Geltona. KNX ry&ys.

pranesimuose, Zemelapj; O  &viesos Greitas mirkséjimas: paleidimas

atnaujinti jrenginj.

JSPEJIMAS! Prie$ prijungdami jrenginj patikrinkite,
ar tinkamai prijungtas maitinimo Saltinis ir ar

diodas Létas mirkséjimas: vyksta atnaujinimas

4 Geltona. ModBus klaida.
10 Sviesos  Greitas mirkséjimas: paleidimas
diodas Létas mirkseéjimas: vyksta atnaujinimas

laikomasi poliSkumo.

5 Zalia. Ethernet rydys

Keitiklis turi du veikimo rezimus, priklausomai nuo "Dip1" jungiklio 4  Sviesos ISJUNGTA: kabelis atjungtas
A padéties (12).

diodas JJUNGTA: kabelis prijungtas

= |prastinio veikimo rezimas: Dip-Switch padétis "OFF" (iSjungta); 6 Raudona. KNX programavimas
* Dip-Switch padétis "ON" (jjungta), kai parsisiunciamas projektas 6  &viesos Greitas mirkséjimas: paleidimas
ir (arba) programiné jranga. diodas Létas mirkséjimas: vyksta atnaujinimas

Atnaujinimo procedirg Zr. atitinkamame skyriuje.
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3.5. EVO Connect KNX programavimas

Ethernet prievadas naudojamas EVO Connect KNX
programavimui. Ethernet jungtis turi bati jungiama per 2 (3) jungtj,
naudojant ne Zemesnés kaip 5E kategorijos kabelj. Kabelis turi
bati ne ilgesnis kaip 100 m ir atitikti T568 standartus, taikomus 5
kategorijos jungtims iki 100 Mbps. Norint prijungti jrenginj prie
Sakotuvo / komutatoriaus, reikia naudoti tiesioginj laidg, o prie
kompiuterio - vytos poros laidu.

Norédami sukonfiglruoti keitiklj, naudokite ,SW67812*
programing jranga, skirta ,Windows" (MS Windows - XP, Vista,
Seven, 8; 32/64 bity), kurig galima atsisiysti i www.adfweb.com.
Turi bati jdiegta "Net Framework 4" sistema.

Paleidus programa "SW67812", pasirodo $is langas:

Paspauskite "New Configuration" (nauja konfigiracija), kad
sukurtumete aplanka, kuriame yra jrenginio konfigiracija.
Konfigdracijg galima importuoti arba eksportuoti, arba vieno
keitiklio konfiglracijg galima eksportuoti, kad baty galima
programuoti kitg tokiu pat bidu. Norédami eksportuoti
konfiglracija, nukopijuokite projekto aplanka ir pervardinkite jj.
Norédami importuoti konfiguracija, naudokite mygtuka "Open
Configuration" (atidaryti konfigdracija).

Mygtuku "Settings" ("nustatymai") galima pakeisti kalbag
("Language") ir patikrinti, ar yra atnaujinimy ("Connection
Options").

Norédami patikrinti, ar yra atnaujinimy, jjunkite interneto rysj ir
paspauskite paieSkos mygtuka. Jei pasirinkta "Check Software
Update at Start of Program" (tikrinti programinés jrangos
atnaujinimus programos pradzioje), Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
automatiskai ieSko atnaujinimy programos pradzios metu.
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3.5.1. Rysio nustatymas

Pagrindiniame SW67812 ekrane paspauskite "Set

Communication" (nustatyti ry§j), kad atsidaryty nustatymo langas.

Sis ekranas padalytas j tris dalis: viena skirta KNX, kita - ModBus,
trecia - Ethernet.

Lauko "KNX" reik§més yra Sios:

= lauke "Type" (Tipas) nustatomas KNX tipas (nustatyta kaip
"KNX TP")

= lauke "Device ID" (jrenginio ID) nustatomas keitiklio KNX pusés
ID.

Skyriaus "ModBus Master" laukai yra Sie:

= laukelyje "Serial" (nuoseklioji linija) jraSomas naudojamos

nuosekliosios linijos tipas (RS485);

laukelyje "Baudrate" nustatomas nuosekliosios linijos duomeny

perdavimo greitis;

® nuosekliosios linijos paritetas nustatomas lauke "Parity"
(paritetas);

" nuosekliosios linijos stop bitai nustatomi lauke "Stop Bits";

= lauke ,TimeOut (ms)“ nurodomas maksimalus laikas, per kurj
jrenginys reaguoja j atsakyma i$ uzklausos pavaldinio;

= lauke "Cyclic Delay (ms)" nustatoma maZziausia uzdelsimo
trukmé tarp dviejy apklausu.

Skyriaus "Ethernet" laukai yra tokie:

= jveskite adresa, kurj norite priskirti keitikliui, j laukus "IP
ADRESAS";

= jveskite potinklio kauke j laukus "SUBNET Mask" (potinklio
kaukeé);

= laukelyje "GATEWAY" jveskite i$§ anksto nustatyta $liuza, kurj
norite naudoti. éia funkcija galima jjungti arba iSjungti lauke
"Checkbox" (Zymimasis langelis).
Si funkcija naudojama tinklui nutraukti.
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3.5.2. KNX prieiga

Paspauskite mygtuka "KNX access" (KNX prieiga), kad atsidaryty toliau parodytas langas "KNX access" (KNX prieiga). Lauky reikSmés

yra Sios:

jei pazymétas laukas "enable" (jjungti), KNX perdavimas yra jjungtas;
lauke "source address" (Saltinio adresas) nustatomas KNX pranesimui priskiriamas $altinio adresas;

Grupés adresas (dviejy ar trijy lygiy struktdra arba laisva adresy struktira) arba jisy jrenginio adresas nustatomas lauke ,,Destination/

group” Grupés adreso lygiai turi bati atskirti ,,/; jrenginio adresui dalys turi bati atskirtos simboliu ™" ;
lauke "APCI" nustatomas KNX praneS§imo APCI. Galima rinktis i$ Siy parinkc&iy:

. skaityti: naudojamas nuskaitymo uzklausai j KNX jrenginj siysti;

. radyti: naudojamas rasymo uzklausai j KNX jrenginj siysti;

. konkreti verté (redaguojama rankiniu badu).

lauke "Priority" (prioritetas) nustatomas KNX pranes$imo prioritetas. Naudotojas gali pasirinkti viena i$ $iy varianty:

. system (auks$ciausia);
. skubus;
. normalus:
. zemas (Zemiausias).
kNX pranesimo duomeny formatas nustatomas lauke "format";
jei pazymétas laukas "Extended" (iSpléstinis), KNX pranesimui naudojamas i$pléstinis formatas;
jei pazymétas laukelis ,ReTest, KNX prane§imas siunc¢iamas dar karta, jei atsakyme rodoma klaida;
jei pazymétas laukas "OnCMD", KNX uzklausa siun¢iama, kai ModBus apklausiama;
jei pazymétas laukas "OnChange", §liuzas siun¢ia KNX komanda, kai pasikei¢ia ModBus duomeny verte;
jei pazymétas laukelis ,,OnTimer" §liuzas siun¢ia KNX komanda cikliniu rezimu;
naudokite lauka "PollTime", kad nustatytuméte uzdelsimg ms tarp dviejy KNX komandy (jei pazyméta "OnTimer");
laukelyje ,Pozicija“ jveskite vidinio masyvo, kuriame bus saugomi duomenys, adresg;
lauke "BitMode" jveskite lauko "Position" pirmojo baito pradzios bitg, nuo kurio bus pradedami skaityti duomenys;
naudokite laukg "Length" (ilgis) KNX formato dydziui nustatyti;
laukelyje "Mnemonic" jveskite uzklausos aprasyma.

Pastaba: Jei pazymeétas laukas "On Change" (pasikeitus) ir "Poll Time" (apklausos laikas) néra lygus 0, pavara KNX komanda
siuncia cikliSkai, taip pat ir pasikeitus duomenims. Jei laukai "OnCMD", "OnChange" ir "OnTimer" nepazymeéti, keitiklis tik aptinka

magistrale, kad galéty stebéti KNX pranesSimo bisena.

3.5.3. Prieigos nustatymas

Pagrindiniame SW67812 ekrane paspauskite "Set Access" (nustatyti prieiga), kad atsidaryty langas "Set Access" (nustatyti prieiga). Jis

padalytas j dvi dalis: "ModBus Read" (ModBus skaitymas) ir "ModBus Write" (ModBus jraSymas).

Pirmoji dalis "ModBus Read" (ModBus skaitymas) naudojama ModBus pavaldzZiyjy jrenginiy duomenims, kad jie bty prieinami KNX

tinklui.
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Lauky reik8mé yra tokia:

jei pasirinktas laukas "Enable" (jjungti), ModBus uzklausa yra jjungta;
lauke "Slave ID" nustatomas ModBus jrenginio, kurj reikia nuskaityti, adresas;
laukelyje "Type" (Tipas) jveskite nuskaitytino zZurnalo tipg. Naudotojas gali pasirinkti vieng i$ Siy varianty:
. rités busena
. jvesties bisena
. techninés prieziliros Zurnalas
. jvesties Zurnalas
laukelyje "Address" (Adresas) nustatykite pradinj nuskaitomo zurnalo adresg;
laukelyje "NPoint" nustatykite i$ eilés nuskaitomy Zurnaly skaiciy;
lauke "Poll Time" (apklausos laikas) nustatykite uzklausos atlikimo laika;
lauke "Max Error" (maksimali klaida) nurodomas klaidy, kurias $liuzas toliau darys prie$ sustabdydamas apklausg iki kito paleidimo i$
naujo, skaicius.
lauke "Max Error" ("Maksimali klaida") nurodomas klaidy, kurias $liuzas toliau darys prie$ sustabdydamas apklausg iki kito paleidimo
i$ naujo, skaicius. Jei jame nustatytas nulis, $i funkcija iSjungiama;
laukelyje ,Pozicija“ jveskite vidinio masyvo, kuriame bus saugomi duomenys, adresg;
naudokite lauka "Start Bit", kad nustatytuméte lauko "Position" pirmojo baito pradZios bitg, nuo kurio turi prasidéti nuskaityty
duomeny jvedimas. Tai taikoma tik "Rités blsenai" ir "Jvesties bisenai";
jei pazymétas laukas "Swap" ("Sukeisti"), duomenys ModBus Zurnaluose sukeiiami vietomis;
laukas "Mnemonic" apibldina uzklausa.

Antroji dalis "ModBus Write" (ModBus jrasymas) naudojama i§ KNX sistemos gautiems duomenims jradyti j ModBus pavaldzZiuosius

jrenginius.
Lauky reik8mé yra tokia:

jei pasirinktas laukas "Enable" (jjungti), ModBus uzklausa jjungiama;
lauke "Slave ID" (pavaldziojo jrenginio ID) nustatomas ModBus jrenginio, j kurj turi bati jraSomi duomenys, adresas;
laukelyje "Type" (Tipas) jveskite nuskaitytino zZurnalo tipg. Naudotojas gali pasirinkti vieng i$ Siy varianty:
. rités busena
. techninés prieziliros Zurnalas
laukelyje "Address" (Adresas) nustatyti pradinj jraSomo Zurnalo adresg;
laukelyje "NPoint" jvesti i$ eilés jraSomy jrasy skaiciy;
lauke "Poll Time" (apklausos laikas) nustatykite uzklausos atlikimo laika;
jei pasirinktas laukas "On Change" (pasikeitus), vartai siun¢ia ModBus jraS8ymo uzklausa, kai pasikeicia parametro verte.
lauke "Max Error" ("Maksimali klaida") nurodomas klaidy, kurias $liuzas toliau darys prie$ sustabdydamas apklausg iki kito paleidimo
i$ naujo, skaicius. Jei nustatytas nulis, $i funkcija yra iSjungta;
jveskite vidinio masyvo, j kurj bus skaitomi duomenys, adresg lauke "Position" (padétis);
naudokite lauka "Start Bit", kad nustatytuméte lauko "Position" pirmojo baito pradZios bita, nuo kurio turi prasidéti jraSomy duomeny
skaitymas. Tai taikoma tik "Coil status" (rités bisenai);
laukas "Mnemonic" apibldina uzklausa.

Pastaba: jei norite, kad keitiklis siysty duomenis tik "On change" (pasikeitus), "Poll Time" (apklausos laikas) turi bati
nustatytas kaip 0.

Jei pazymeétas laukas "On Change" (pasikeitus) ir "Poll Time" (apklausos laikas) néra lygus 0, keitiklis siuncia raSymo uzklausg
cikliskai, taip pat ir pasikeitus duomenims.
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3.5.4. Jrenginio atnaujinimas

Paspauskite mygtuka "Update device" (Atnaujinti jrenginj), kad
atsisiystuméte sukurtag konfiglracija ir, jei reikia, programine
jranga. Jei dabartinis jrenginio IP adresas nezinomas, reikia atlikti
toliau nurodytg procedira:

iSjunkite prietaisg;

nustatykite "Dip-Switch A" dip1j padétj ON;

ijunkite prietaisg;

prijunkite eterneto kabelj;

jveskite IP adresg "192.168.2.205";

paspauskite mygtuka "Ping"; turéty pasirodyti praneSimas
"Device found!" (Jrenginys rastas!);

paspauskite mygtuka "Next" (toliau);

pasirinkite reikiamas operacijas;

paspauskite mygtuka "Execute update firmware" (Vykdyti
programinés jrangos atnaujinimg), kad pradétuméte
atsisiuntimag;

= kai visos operacijos yra "OK", i§junkite jrenginj;

* nustatykite "Dip-Switch A" jungiklio Dip1 padétj OFF;

= jjunkite prietaisa.

Siuo metu prietaiso konfiguracija / programiné jranga sékmingai
atnaujinta.

Jei Zinomas dabartinis prietaiso IP adresas, galima taikyti toliau
nurodytg procedira:

= Jjunkite jrenginj, prijunge eterneto kabelj;

= |veskite tikrajj keitiklio IP adresa;

Paspauskite mygtuka "Ping"; turéty pasirodyti praneSimas
"Device found!" (Jrenginys rastas!);

Paspauskite mygtuka "Next" (Toliau);

Pasirinkite reikiamas operacijas;

Paspauskite mygtuka "Execute update firmware" (Vykdyti
programinés jrangos atnaujinimg), kad pradétuméte
atsisiuntima; Kai visos operacijos yra "OK" (gerai), jrenginys
automatiskai persijungia j jprastg darbo rezima.

Siuo metu prietaiso konfiguracija / programiné jranga sékmingai
atnaujinta.
Jei rodomas $is ekranas

Pirma kartg jdiegus naujg programinés jrangos versija, patartina
atnaujinti jrenginio HD67812 programing jrangg. Pirma kartg
gavus jrenginj, taip pat reikia atnaujinti jrenginio programing
jrangg HD67812.

kai bandote atnaujinti, prie$ kreipdamiesi j techninio aptarnavimo

centra, pabandykite taikyti Siuos sprendimus:

= pakartokite atnaujinimo procediirg;

= naudokite kitg kompiuterj;

= i$ naujo paleiskite kompiuterj;

= jei programg naudojate virtualioje masinoje, pabandykite jg
naudoti operacinégje sistemoje.

Operaciné sistema;

* jei naudojate "Windows Seven" arba "Vista o 8", jsitikinkite, kad
turite administratoriaus teises;

= patikrinkite, ar ugniasiené nesukelia problemu;

= patikrinkite LAN konfiguracija.

HD67812 atveju reikia naudoti programine jranga "SW67812":
www.adfweb.com \ atsisiyskite \ faily aplankg \ SW67812.zip.
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1. levads

Bridinajums!
I Pirms uzstadiSanas un nodo$anas ekspluatacija
rupigi izlasiet $o rokasgramatu.

Sis dokuments sniedz uzstadrtajam un lietotajam atbalstu
Zehnder EVO Connect KNX drosai, optimalai uzstadi$anai,
ekspluatacijai un apkopei. Talak Zehnder EVO Connect KNX var
saukt par "parveidotaju" vai "ierici".

Ta ka parveidotdji tiek nepartraukti izstradati un uzlaboti, jisu
ierice var nedaudz at$kirties no $eit sniegtajiem aprakstiem.
Lietotaja rokasgramatas jaunakais izdevums ir pieejams
lejupieladei Zehnder timekla vietné.

Tiek izmantotas $adas piktogrammas:

Svariga piezime

Sistémas bojajumu vai darbibas traucéjumu
risks

Personisku traumu risks

1? Jautajumi

Par visiem jautajumiem, jaunakajam rokasgramatu versijam un
informaciju par tehniska servisa centriem lidzam sazinaties ar
Zehnder centralo biroju.

Kontaktinformacija:

Zehnder Baltics OU

Rannamdisa tee 38d, 13516 Tallinn, Igaunija
+37126 334 452
info.baltics@zehndergroup.com
www.zehnder.lv

1.1. Zehnder EVO Connect KNX vadibas ierices
izmantoSana

® EVO Connect KNX ir parveidotajs dzivojamo €ku ventilacijas
iekartu savieno$anai ar €ku vadibas sistémam, izmantojot KNX
sazinas protokolu; to var izmantot tikai kopa ar Zehnder EVO
iekartam un EVO Connect ModBus ierici.

® EVO Connect KNX ir paredzéts Zehnder EVO ventilacijas
iekartas vadibai ar EVO Connect ModBus.

= EVO Connect KNX nedrikst lietot personas (tostarp bérni) ar
ierobezotam fiziskajam, manu vai garigajam spéjam vai bez

nepiecieS$amas pieredzes un prasmém, ja vien tas nav atbildigas

personas uzraudziba un nav sanémusas drosai lietoSanai
nepiecie$amas instrukcijas. Bérni nedrikst spéléties ar vadibas
ierici vai veikt jebkadas procediras bez uzraudzibas.

1.2. Garantijas nosacijumi

RaZotajs sniedz garantiju talvadibas pults 24 ménesus péc
uzstadiSanas vai ne ilgak ka 30 ménesus no izgatavoSanas
datuma. Garantijas tiesibas var izmantot tikai attieciba uz
materiala un/vai konstrukcijas defektiem, kas radusies garantijas
laika.

Ja tiek pieprasiti garantijas darbi, Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
nedrikst atvért vai demontét bez razotaja rakstiskas atlaujas.
Garantija attiecas tikai uz remontdarbiem un rezerves dalam, ko
veic pilnvarots tehniska servisa centrs, izmantojot originalas
Zehnder rezerves dalas.

Garantija zaudé spé€ku, ja:

garantijas termin$ ir beidzies;
nav izmantotas originalas Zehnder rezerves dalas;
iericé vai tas programmatura ir veiktas neatlautas modifikacijas

vai izmainas;
defektus izraisijusi nepareiza uzstadi$ana, nepareiza lietoSana
vai slikta apkope.

2. levads un drosiba
2.1. levads

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX ir ierice Zehnder EVO vadamo
mehaniskas ventilacijas iekartu ar siltuma atgtd$anu vadibai,
izmantojot KNX €ku vadibas sistému.

lerice var darboties tikai savienojuma ar EVO Connect ModBus.

2.2. Atbilstiba

Konstruktors apliecina, ka Zehnder EVO Connect KNX
parveidotajs atbilst direktivu prasibam un noteikumiem:
® RoHs direktiva 2002/95/ES;

Siber Zone S.l.u.

C/Can Marcia 2

08520 Las Frenquesas des Vallés
Barcelona, Spanija

Apto de Correos n°9
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2.3. Drosibas instrukcijas

Pirms Zehnder EVO Connect KNX parveidotaja
lietoSanas uzsaks$anas izlasiet rokasgramatu.

lerici utiliz&jiet videi draudziga veida saskana ar
Eiropas Savienibas Direktivu 2002/96/ES
(WEEE). Neizmetiet ierici kopa ar sadzives
atkritumiem.

BRIDINAJUMS! Bistams elektriskais spriegums.
Dabas katastrofas gadijuma atvienojiet stravas
padevi.

levérojiet drosibas noteikumus, piesardzibas
pasakumus un instrukcijas, kas sniegtas Saja
rokasgramata. Neievérojot Sos noteikumus, var
tikt nodariti bojajumi vai miesas bojajumi.

UzstadiSana, nodoSana ekspluatacija un apkope
javeic specialistiem, ja vien instrukcijas nav
noradits citadi.

Nekad neatveriet parveidotaju un nemodificégjiet to

(pat ar programmatiiras palidzibu). Fiziskas vai
programmatiiras izmainas izraisa garantijas
seguma zaudésanu un var izraisit darbibas
traucé€jumus vai personas traumas.

Uzstadot ierici, jaievero spéka esoSie valsts un
vietéjie noteikumi un i rokasgramata.

Pirms jebkuru uzstadiSanas, apkopes vai remonta
darbu uzsakSanas vienmer atvienojiet elektribas
padevi. Parliecinieties, ka to nevar nejausi
iedarbinat no jauna.

Tiriet tikai ar mikstu, mitru dranu. Nekad
nelietojiet mazgasanas lidzeklus. Nekrasojiet
parveidotaju.

2.4 . UzstadiSanas nosacijumi

EVO Connect KNX ir paredzéts lieto§anai majas, birojos, nelielas
darbnicas un lidzigas vietas, ja:

" nav saunu vai peldbaseinu;

= mitruma limenis nav parmeérigi augsts;

= puteklu [imenis nav parmérigi augsts;

® nav kaitigu vai potenciali kodigu vielu.

Lai noteiktu, vai vadibas ierici var izmantot paredzétaja vieta,

parbaudiet, vai:

= telpas temperatira visu laiku ir atlautaja diapazona (skatit

tabulu "Tehniskie dati");

mitrums telpa nav parmérigs, nav kondensacijas un vienmer ir

pielaujamaja diapazona (sk. tabulu "Tehniskie dati").

Neuzstadiet ierici vietas, kur mitrums ir virs vidéja, pieméram,

vannas istabas vai gérbtuveés.

= ir janodroSina profila kanals (4 moduli) un 12-24 VAC vai 12-24
VDC baro$anas avots.

UzstadiSanas instrukcija

.1. Piegadato priekSmetu parbaude

Kasté ir:
= Zehnder EVO Connect vadibas ierice;
= atra uzstadiSanas rokasgramata.

Ja EVO Connect KNX ir acimredzami bojats,
nekavé€joties sazinieties ar piegadataju.

.2. EVO Connect KNX raksturlielumi

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX ir interfeiss Zehnder EVO
kontroléjamo mehaniskas ventilacijas iekartu savieno$anai ar KNX
€ku vadibas uzraudzibas sistémam.

Tehniskie parametri

1440 baitu nolasiSana un ierakstiSana

Triskarsa termiska izolacija starp KNX - baroSanas avotu, KNX
- serialo, barosanas avotu - serialo

Divvirzienu parraide starp KNX kopni un ModBus kopni
UzstadiSana uz 35 mm profila kanala

BaroSanas avots 8...24 V mainstravas vai 12...35 V [idzstravas




Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

Savienotajs

Zehnder EVO Connect KNX ir seSas LED gaismas diodes, ko
RS 485 ports: S = GND izmanto, lai sniegtu informaciju par ta darbibas stavokli.
A = negativs - B = pozitivs Atsléga dazadiem LED stavokliem ir sniegta turpmak tabula.

. . Dip1 - terminators RS485 Iinija
2 Dip-slédzis B Izslaats = atvarts - ieslaats = 120
zslégts = atvérts - ieslégts = 120 omu Nr.  Vieniba Darbiba (Dip-slédzis A = OFF)

3 Savienotajs 2 Ethernet ports (RJ45)

1 Savienotajs 6

4 LED 5 Zala krasa: Ethernet savienojums Zala. lerices stavokilis.

7 LED 1 _ o
Lena mirgoSana
5 Poga 1 Aktivizé KNX programmésanu
Dzeltena. ModBus komunikacija. Mirgo,
. 8 LED 2 ;
6 LED 6 Sarkana krasa: KNX programmé$ana kad tiek sanemts ModBus kadrs
7 LED 1 Zala krasa: ierices stavoklis o LED 3 Dzeltena. KNX komunikacija. Mirgo, kad
tiek sanemts KNX ramis
8 LED 2 Dzeltena krasa: ModBus komunikacija ~
Dzeltena. ModBus kluda.
9 LED 3 Dzeltena krasa: KNX komunikacija 10 LED 4 IZSLEGTS: nav kladu ,
IESLEGTS: vismaz viena ModBus aptauja
10 LED 4 Dzeltena krasa: ModBus klida nav sanémusi pareizu atbildi
11 Savienotajs 8  KNX Zala. Ethernet savienojums
4 LED 5 IZSLEGTS: kabelis atvienots
D|p1 - darbibas rezZims IESLEGTS: pieVienOtS kabelis
12 Dip-slédzis A OFF = standarta rezims
ON = starta reZims Sarkans. KNX programmésana
y 6 LED 6 IZSLEGTS: KNX programmé&s$ana nav aktiva
BaroSanas avots IESLEGTS: KNX programmégana ir aktiva
. = 0V =GND
13 Savienotajs 1

V mainstrava: min. 8 V; maks. 24 V

V lidzstrava: min 12 V; maks. 35 V Palal T
. alaiSana ekspluatacija
N Vieniba (Dip-slédzis A = ON)
3.3.

UzstadiSana un konfiguracija

Programmatiira Compositor SW67812, kas instaléta datora, ir Zala. lerices stavoklis.
S vz 1= N 7 LED 1 IZSLEGTS: ierice nav ieslégta
nepiecieSama $adam darbibam:

i ) y IESLEGTS: ierice ir ieslégta
* ModBus linijas parametru iestatiSana;

* KNX linijas parametru iestatiSana; Dzeltena. ModBus komunikacija.
= jestatit KNX zinojumus, ko parveidotajs var pienemt; 8 LED 2 Atra mirgo$ana: palaisana
= iestatTt kadrus, ko parveidotajs nosita pa KNX ITniju; Léna mirgosana: notiek atjauninasana
= KNX baitu karte iestati$ana, kas jaraksta ModBus puség; Dzeltena. KNX komunikacija.
* ModBus zinojumu kartes iestati$ana, kas jaieraksta KNX 9 LED 3 Atra mirgo$ana: palai$ana
zinojumos; Léna mirgo$ana: notiek atjauninasana

atjauninat ierici.
Dzeltena. ModBus klada.
- = . .= s = x 10 LED 4 Atra mirgo$ana: palai$ana
BRIDINAJUMS! Pirms ierices pieslégSanas Léna mirggoéana'pnotiek atjauninagana
parbaudiet, vai stravas padeve ir pareiza un vai ir

ievérota polaritate. Zala. Ethernet savienojums
4 LED 5 IZSLEGTS: kabelis atvienots

Parveidotajam ir divi darbibas reZzimi atkariba no "Dip-slédza A IESLEGTS: pievienots kabelis

Dip1" (12) pozicijas. Sarkans. KNX programmésana

= Dip-slédzis pozicija "OFF" (izslégts), lai nodroSinatu normalu 6 LED 6 Atra mirgo$ana: palai$ana

darbibu; Lena mirgoSana: notiek atjauninasana
= Dip-slédzis pozicija "ON" projekta un/vai programmaparatiras

lejupieladei.

Atjaunina$anas procediru skatit attiecigaja sadala.

5|LV




Zehnder EVO Connect KNX

3.5. EVO Connect KNX programmésana

Ethernet ports tiek izmantots EVO Connect KNX programmésanai.
Ethernet savienojums jaizveido, izmantojot 2. (3) savienotaju,
izmantojot vismaz 5E kategorijas kabeli. Kabela garums nedrikst
parsniegt 100 m, un tam jaatbilst T568 standartiem 5. kategorijas
savienojumiem [idz 100 Mbps. Lai savienotu ierici ar centrmezglu/
komutatoru, jaizmanto taisns caurviju kabelis, bet, lai savienotu
ierici ar datoru, jaizmanto vita para kabelis.

Lai konfigurétu parveidotaju, izmantojiet programmatiru
"SW67812", kas pieejama operétajsistémai Windows (MS
Windows - XP, Vista, Seven, 8; 32/64 bit) un ko var lejupieladét no
www.adfweb.com.

.Jabut uzstaditam Net Framework 4.

Péc SW67812 palaiSanas tiek paradits $ads logs:

Nospiediet "New Configuration", lai izveidotu mapi, kura ir ierices
konfiguracija.

Konfiguraciju var importét vai eksportét, vai ari viena parveidotaja
konfiguraciju var eksportét, lai tada pasa veida programmétu citu
parveidotaju. Lai eksportétu konfiguraciju, nokopégjiet projekta
mapi, mainot tas nosaukumu.

Lai importétu konfiguraciju, izmantojiet pogu "Open
Configuration" (Atvért konfiguraciju).

Pogu "Settings" var izmantot, lai mainttu valodu ("Language") un
parbauditu atjauninajumus ("Connection Options").

Lai parbaudrtu, vai nav pieejami atjauninajumi, iespéjojiet
interneta savienojumu un nospiediet meklé$anas pogu. Ja ir
atlasita opcija "Check Software Update at Start of Program"
(Parbaudrtt programmatiras atjauninajumus programmas
palaiSanas laika), Zehnder EVO Connect KNX automatiski meklé
atjauninajumus programmas palai$anas laika.
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3.5.1. Komunikacijas iestatiSana

SW67812 galvenaja ekrana nospiediet "Set Communication', lai
atvértu iestatijumu logu.

Sis ekrans ir sadalits trijas sadalas: viena paredzéta KNX, otra -
ModBus un tre$a - Ethernet.

Lauka vertibas "KNX" ir $adas:
= lauka "Type" (tips) tiek iestatits KNX tips (iestatits ka "KNX TP")
= lauks "Device ID" (lerices ID) nosaka parveidotaja KNX puses ID.

Sadalas "ModBus Master" lauki ir $adi:

* laucina "Serial" tiek ievadits izmantojamas sérijas linijas tips

(RS485);

sérijas linijas datu atrums tiek iestatits lauka "Baudrate";

sérijas linijas paritati nosaka lauka "Parity";

sérijas linijas stopbiti tiek iestatiti lauka "Stop Bits";

= lauks “TimeOut (ms)” norada maksimalo laiku, kas iericei
nepiecieSams, lai atbildétu uz atbildi no aptaujata paliga (slave);

= lauka "Cyclic Delay (ms)" tiek iestatita minimala kavéSanas starp
divam aptaujam.

Sadalas "Ethernet" lauki ir $adi:

* laucinos "IP ADDRESS" ievadiet adresi, ko vélaties pieSkirt
parveidotajam;

= jevadiet zemtikla masku laukos "SUBNET Mask";

= laucinos "GATEWAY" (varteja) ievadiet iepriek$ iestatito varteju,
ko vélaties izmantot. So funkciju var aktivizét vai deaktivizét
lauka "Checkbox".
So funkciju izmanto, lai izietu no tikla.
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3.5.2. KNX piekluve

Nospiediet pogu "KNX piekluve", lai atvértu talak redzamo logu "KNX piekluve" Lauku vértibas ir $adas:
= jalauks "enable" (iesp€jot) ir atziméts, KNX parraide ir iespéjota;
= ailé "source address" tiek iestatita KNX zinojumam pieSkirama avota adrese;
= Lauka "Destination/group" tiek iestatita grupas adrese (divu vai tris [imenu struktdra vai briva adreSu struktdra) vai tavas ierices
adrese. Grupas adresé lImeni ir jaatdala ar "/"; ierices adresé dalas ir jaatdala ar " ;
= lauka "APCI" tiek iestatits KNX zinojuma APCI. Ir iespéjams izvéléties no §adam iespé&jam:
. lasit: izmanto, lai nosititu nolasiSanas pieprasijumu KNX iericei;
. rakstit: izmanto, lai nosatitu raksti$anas pieprasijumu KNX iericei;
. specifiska vértiba (redigéta manuali).
= lauka "Priority" tiek iestatita KNX zinojuma prioritate. Lietotajs var izvéléties no:
. sistéma (augstaka);
. steidzami;
. normals:
. zems (zemakais).
= kNX zinojuma datu formatu nosaka lauka "format";
= jair atziméts lauks "Extended", KNX zinojumam tiek izmantots paplasinatais formats;
= jair atziméts lauks "ReTest", KNX zinojums tiek nosutits atkartoti, ja atbildé konstatéta kluda;
" jair atziméts lauks "OnCMD", KNX pieprasijums tiek nosutits, kad ModBus veic aptauju;
= jair atziméts lauks "OnChange", vartejas suta KNX komandu, kad ModBus dati maina vértibu;
= jair atzZiméts lauks "OnTimer", vartejas sita KNX komandu cikliskaja rezima;
izmantojiet lauku "PollTime'", lai iestatitu aizturi ms starp divam KNX komandam (ja "OnTimer" ir atziméts);
ievadiet iek$€ja masiva adresi, kura tiks saglabati dati, lauka "Position" (Atrasanas vieta);
= lauka "BitMode" ievadiet lauka "Position" pirma baita sakuma bitu, no kura saksies datu nolasi$ana;
izmantot lauku "Length" (Garums), lai iestatitu KNX formata lielumu;
ievadiet pieprasijuma aprakstu lauka "Mnemonic"

Piezime: Ja ir atziméts lauks "On Change" (Pie izmainam) un "Poll Time" (Aptaujas laiks) nav vienads ar 0, disks stta KNX
komandu cikliski un arT tad, kad mainas dati. Ja lauki "OnCMD", "OnChange" un "OnTimer" nav atziméti, parveidotajs tikai nosaka
kopni, lai uzraudzitu KNX zinojuma statusu.

3.5.3. Piekluves iestatiS8ana

SW67812 galvenaja ekrana nospiediet "Set Access', lai atvértu logu "Set Access". Tas ir sadalits divas dalas: "ModBus Read" (ModBus
nolasi$ana) un "ModBus Write" (ModBus ieraksti$ana).
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Pirma dala, "ModBus Read" (ModBus nolasi$ana), tiek izmantota ModBus verigo ieri¢u datiem, lai tie batu pieejami KNX tiklam.
Lauku nozime ir $ada:

jair atlasits lauks "Enable", ModBus pieprasijums ir aktivizéts;
lauks "Slave ID" nosaka nolasamas ModBus ierices adresi;
ievadiet nolasama zurnala tipu lauka "Type" Lietotajs var izvéléties no:
. spoles statuss
. ieejas statuss
. tehniskas apkopes Zurnals
. ievades Zurnals
lauka "Address" (Adrese) iestatiet nolasama Zurnala sakotnéjo adresi;
lauka "NPoint" iestatiet nolasamo secigo Zurnalu skaitu;
lauka "Poll Time" (Aptaujas laiks) iestatiet pieprasijuma veik$anas laiku;
lauka "Max Error" (Maks. kladu skaits) norada kladu skaitu, ko vartejas turpinas pielaut, pirms partraukt aptauju lldz nakamajam
restartam.
lauka "Max Error" (Maksimala klGda) ir noradits klGdu skaits, ko vartejas turpinas pielaut pirms aptaujas apturéSanas lldz nakamajam
restartam. Ja tas ir nulle, §T funkcija ir deaktivizéta;
ievadiet iek$€ja masiva adresi, kura tiks saglabati dati, lauka "Position" (Atrasanas vieta);
izmantot lauku "Start Bit", lai iestatttu lauka "Position" pirma baita sakuma bitu, no kura jasak datu nolasiSana. Tas attiecas tikai uz
"Spoles statusu" un "leejas statusu";
ja ir atziméts lauks "Swap", dati ModBus Zurnalos tiek apmaintti;
lauks "Mnemonic" apraksta pieprasijumu.

Otra dala "ModBus Write" (ModBus ierakstiSana) tiek izmantota no KNX sistémas sanemto datu ieraksti$anai ModBus vergojo$o ieri¢u
sistéma.

Lauku nozime ir $ada:

jair atlasits lauks "Enable", ModBus pieprasijums ir aktivizéts;
lauka "Slave ID" tiek iestatita tas ModBus ierices adrese, kura jaievada dati;
ievadiet nolasama zurnala tipu lauka "Type" Lietotajs var izvéléties no:
. spoles statuss
. tehniskas apkopes Zurnals
laucina "Address" (Adrese) iestatit ierakstama Zurnala sakotnéjo adresi;
laucina "NPoint" ierakstamo secigo ierakstu skaitu;
lauka "Poll Time" (Aptaujas laiks) iestatiet pieprasijuma veik$anas laiku;
ja ir izvéléts lauks "On Change', vartejas nosita ModBus raksti$anas pieprasijumu, kad mainas parametra vértiba.
lauka "Max Error" (Maksimala klGda) ir noradits klGdu skaits, ko vartejas turpinas pielaut pirms aptaujas apturéSanas lldz nakamajam
restartam. Ja ir iestattta nulle, T funkcija ir atspéjota;
ievadiet iek$€ja masiva adresi, kura tiks nolastti dati, lauka "Position" (Atrasanas vieta);
izmantojiet lauku "Start Bit", lai iestatitu lauka "Position" pirma baita sakuma bitu, kura jasak rakstamo datu lasiSana. Tas attiecas tikai
uz "Spoles statusu";
lauks "Mnemonic" apraksta pieprasijumu.

Piezime: Ja vélaties, lai parveidotajs sutitu datus tikai "On change" (Par izmainam), "Poll Time" (Aptaujas laiks) jaiestata ka 0.
Ja lauks "On Change" (Pie izmainam) ir atziméts un "Poll Time" (Aptaujas laiks) nav vienads ar 0, parveidotajs cikliski sita
rakstiSanas pieprasijumu un ari tad, kad dati tiek maintti.
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3.5.4. lerices atjauninasana

Nospiediet pogu "Atjauninat ierici', lai lejupieladétu izveidoto
konfiguraciju un, ja nepiecieSams, programmaparatru iericé. Ja
ierices pasreizéja IP adrese nav zinama, jaizmanto $ada
procedira:

= izslégt ierici;

= iestatiet "Dip-Switch A" (dip-slédza A) dip1 pozicija ON
(ieslegts);

ieslégt ierici;

pieslégt Ethernet kabeli;

ievadiet IP adresi "192.168.2.205";

nospiediet pogu "Ping"; japaradas zinojumam "Device found!"
(lerice atrasta!);

nospiediet pogu "Next";

izvélieties vajadzigas operacijas;

nospiediet pogu "Execute update firmware", lai saktu lejupieladi;

= kad visas darbibas ir "OK", izslédziet ierici;

= jestatiet "Dip-Switch A" dipslédZa 1 poziciju uz OFF (izslégts);
" ieslédziet ierici.

éajé bridt ierices konfiguracija/programmatura ir veiksmigi
atjauninata.

Jair zinama ierices pasreizéja IP adrese, var izmantot $adu
proceduru:
lerici iesl€dziet, pievienojot Ethernet kabeli;

ievadiet parveidotaja realo IP adresi;
nospiediet pogu "Ping";
japaradas zinojumam "Device found!" (lerice atrastal);

nospiediet pogu "Next" (Talak); - izvélieties vajadzigas
operacijas;
nospiediet pogu "Execute update firmware" (Veikt

programmaparatiras atjauninasanu), lai saktu lejupieladi;

kad visas operacijas ir "OK", ierice automatiski parslédzas
normala darba reZima. éajé bridt ierices konfiguracija/
programmatdra ir veiksmigi atjauninata.

Ja paradas $is ekrans

Pirmo reizi, kad tiek instaléta jauna programmataras versija,
ieteicams atjauninat ierices programmaparaturu HD67812.
Pirmo reizi sanemot ierici, jaatjaunina ari ierices
programmaparatira HD67812.

pirms sazinasanas ar tehnisko dienestu izméginiet Sos

risindjumus:

= atkartojiet atjaunina$anas procediru;

* izmantojiet citu datoru;

= restartéjiet datoru;

* ja programmu izmantojat virtualaja masina, méginiet to izmantot
operétajsistema.

Operétajsistéma;

* jaizmantojat Windows Seven vai Vista o 8, parliecinieties, vai
jums ir administratora tiesibas;

® parbaudiet, vai ugunsmiris nerada problémas;

= parbaudiet LAN konfiguraciju.

HD67812 gadijuma jaizmanto programmatura "SW67812":
www.adfweb.com \ lejupieladét \ failu mapi \ SW67812.zip.
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4. Izmeri
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